II.

II1.

IV.

Action

VII.

Hamilton Township Public Schools
Mays Landing, New Jersey

Agenda for Regular Meeting — January 22, 2013

Location: Davies School Library
Time: 7:00 p.m.

Call to Order — Daniel M. Smith, Board Secretary Page
Flag Salute
Notice of Advertisement of Meeting

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine
Law, having been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and
the Atlantic County Record and its affiliates and a notice posted
with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the following
locations: Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office,
Mays Landing Post Office, Atlantic County Library, as well as all
the schools of the district. A mechanical device is being used to
record this meeting and this meeting is also being video-taped.

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

A. Regular sessions of the meeting of November 13, 2012 10
(attachment V-A)
1. Corrections

Correspondence

Receive comments from the public on tonight’s agenda items in
accordance with the Board's policy on participation at Board
meeting

VIII. Board Member Comments



FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

IX. Superintendent/Staff Reports

A.

Information Items
1. Dates to Remember

¢ January 22, 2013 - Curriculum Committee
Meeting -Davies School - 5:30 p.m.

e January 22, 2013 - Board of Education Meeting —
Davies School - 7:00 p.m.

e January 24, 2013 - Finance Committee Meeting —
Board Office — 7:30 a.m.

e February 5, 2013 - Policy Committee Meeting —
Davies School - 6:00 p.m.

e February 5, 2013 — Board of Education Meeting -
Davies School - 7:00 p.m.

e February 8, 2013 - Facilities Committee Meeting —
Board Office — 7:30 a.m.

e February 13, 2013 - Personnel Committee Meeting
5:00 p.m. — Board Office

e February 19, 2013 — Curriculum Committee
Meeting — 6:00 p.m. — Davies School - (Tentative)

e February 19, 2013 - Board of Education Meeting -
Davies School - 7:00 p.m.

e February 20, 2013 - Transportation/Discipline
Committee Meeting —~ Board Office - 5:00 p.m.

Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying Incident Log
(attachment IX-B)

New Homes and Certificates of Occupancy for the month
of December, 2012 (attachment IX-C)

Shaner Winter Concert Dates:

February 6th, 7th and 8th, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in the
Shaner School Cafeteria

Presentation: January is Board Recognition Month

A special presentation will be given to the Board of
Education members in honor of their service to our schools

Presentation: Teacher of Success

Given by: Dan Cartwright, Shaner School Principal
2

27

28



FYI G. Presentation: Evaluation Tools for Teachers

Given by: Dr. Michelle M. Cappelluti, Superintendent and
Lisa Dagit, Director of Curriculum and Instruction

X. Committees and Recommendations
A. Facilities Committee - Mr. Sacchinelli
B. Curriculum Committee - Mrs. Kupp
C. Finance Committee - Mr. Ludwick

Action 1. Motion to approve the Report of Receipts and 29
Expenditures in accordance with 18A:17-8 and
18A:17-9 for the month of December, 2012. The Report
of Receipts and Expenditures and the Secretary’s
Report are in agreement for the month of December,
2012 (attachment X-C-1).
Motion Second Vote

Action 2. Motion to approve the Board Secretary’s Report for 44
the period ending December 31, 2012. Pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, the Hamilton Township Board
of Education certifies that as of December 31, 2012,
and after review of the Secretary’s Monthly Financial
appropriations section as presented and upon
consultation with the appropriate district officials, to
the best of the Board’s knowledge, no major account
or fund has been over-expended in violation of
N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(b) and that sufficient funds are
available to meet the district’s financial obligations
for the remainder of the fiscal year (attachment

X-C-2).
Motion Second Vote
FYI 3. Interest Income for the month of December, 2012 75

(attachment X-C-3)

FYI 4. Receipts for the month of December, 2012 76
(attachment X-C-4)

FYI 5. Refunds for the month of December, 2012 85
(attachment X-C-5)




FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

Action

Action

FYI

Action

10.

11.

12.

13.

Capital Reserve Interest for the month of
December, 2012 (attachment X-C-6)

Rental Income for the month of December, 2012
(attachment X-C-7)

Miscellaneous Revenue for the month of December,
2012 (attachment X-C-8)

The monthly Budget Summary Report for

December, 2012, has been filed by the Board Secretary
with the Hamilton Township Board of Education
(attachment X-C-9).

Motion to approve budget transfers in the amount of
$405,741.00 (attachment X-C-10).

Motion

Second

Vote

Motion to accept the Superintendent's and Board
Secretary's certification that they have reviewed all
bills and purchase orders which are listed on the bill
list, and hereby certify to the Board of Education that
all purchase orders are sufficiently encumbered to
cover the submitted bills, and further that all goods
and services have been previously received.

Motion

Second

Vote

Purchase orders issued for services, supplies
and equipment in the amount of $1,875,660.28
(attachment X-C-12)

Motion to approve the following bills and payroll in
the total amount of $6,765,367.36 (attachment X-C-13):

Fund
10
10
11
11
20
20
30
40
50
50
50
50

Title
General Fund
General Fund/Payroll
Current Expense
Current Expense/Payroll
Special Revenue
Special Revenue/Payroll
Building Projects
Debt Service
Cafeteria Bills
Kids’ Corner
Community Education
Camp Blue Star

4

Amount
$6,706.00
193,860.30
1,596,159.03
2,034,721.70
38,835.62
44,573.12
18,532.00
2,680,271.88
130,761.66
16,091.15
3,881.31
973.59

86

87

88

39

116

117

124



Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

Motion Second Vote

14. Motion to approve staff attendance at seminars,
workshops and conferences, including costs related to
applicable reimbursable expenses, during the 2012-
2013 school year (attachment X-C-14).

Motion Second Vote

15. Motion to approve an Agreement between the
Hamilton Township Board of Education and the Cape
May County Special Services School District Board of
Education for Itinerant/Shared Services, for the
period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in the
amounts listed (attachment X-C-15).

Motion Second Vote

16. Motion to approve a shared paraprofessional for two
multiply disabled students at Atlantic County Special
Services School District for the period January 23,
2013 through June 25, 2013 at a cost of $219.44/day for
98 days for a total cost of $21,505.12 (attachment
X-C-16).

Motion Second Vote

Personnel/Negotiations Committee — Mr. Aiken

158

159

162

All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation

of the Superintendent.

1. Motion to approve district substitutes for the 2012-
2013 school year (attachment X-D-1).
Motion Second Vote

2. Motion to approve fieldwork placements for the 2012-
2013 school year (attachment X-D-2).
Motion Second Vote

163

164



Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

Motion to revise the maternity leave of absence for
Yenis Jefferes, Shaner School Bilingual teacher which
was previously approved on December 18, 2012. Due
to complications, Ms. Jefferes has requested to use her
unused sick time from January 4, 2013 through
January 31, 2013, then a Family Medical Leave of
Absence, from February 1, 2013 through February 25,
2013, then a New Jersey Family Leave of Absence,
from February 26, 2013 through May 24, 2013 with a
return to work date of May 28, 2013.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to accept a resignation from Tannette Medica,
Hess School Paraprofessional effective December 19,
2012, with her last day of employment to be January
15, 2013 (attachment X-D-4).

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Katarzyna Lui as a full-time Hess
School ESL teacher for the period January 23, 2013
through April 17, 2013, M.A., Step 1, with a total
annual salary of $47,257.00, pro-rated (attachment
X-D-5).

Salary subject to change at the conclusion of the
H.T.E.A. negotiations.

Ms. Lui is a replacement for Megan Fergusion who has
resigned.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Janet Yunghans as a mentor for
Kristen Mulraney, Hess School Librarian beginning
January 2, 2013.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve homebound instruction for the
2012-2013 school year (attachment X-D-7).
Motion Second Vote

Motion to accept a retirement notice from Lisa
McLeod, Hess School teacher, effective July 1, 2013
with her last day of employment to be June 30, 2013
(attachment X-D-8).

Motion Second Vote

6
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173



Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Motion to revise the last day of employment for Megan
Ferguson, Hess School ESL teacher to January 22,
2013. Ms. Ferguson’s resignation was previously
approved on December 18, 2012.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to accept a retirement notice from Kathleen
Magee, Davies School teacher, effective July 1, 2013
with her last day of employment to be June 30, 2013
(attachment X-D-10).

Motion Second Vote

Motion to accept a retirement notice from Lee Ann

Ryder, Davies School teacher, effective July 1, 2013
with her last day of employment to be June 30, 2013
(attachment X-D-11).

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Jayne Leonetti as a part-time 29
hour/week, Hess School Paraprofessional for the
period January 23, 2013 through June 30, 2013,
Paraprofessional Guide, Step 1, for a total annual
salary of $13,382.00, pro-rated (attachment X-D-12).

Salary subject to change at the conclusion of the
H.T.E.A. negotiations.

Ms. Leonetti is a replacement for Tannette Medica
who has resigned.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve a maternity leave of absence for
Natalie James, Hess School Pre-K teacher. Mrs. James
is requested to use her accumulated sick time from
April 18, 2013 through May 28, 2013 then be placed on
a NJ Family Leave from May 29, 2013 to the end of the
school year with a return to work date of September 1,
2013 (attachment X-D-13).

Motion Second Vote

Motion to inactivate Position Control #19.09.18 AVE,
Part-Time Board Office/Food Service Secretary
position.

Motion Second Vote

7
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175

176

177



Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

15.

16.

17.

18.

1.

Motion to create Position Control #19.09.29 BLZ, Full-
Time Board Office/Technology Secretary position.
Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Leanna Mullen as a full-time, Board
Office/Technology Secretary for the period January
23, 2013 through June 30, 2013, Secretary Guide, Step
1, for a total annual salary of $25,329.00, pro-rated
(attachment X-D-16).

Salary subject to change at the conclusion of the
H.T.E.A. negotiations.

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve a maternity leave of absence for
Lauren Kreifus, Davies School teacher. Mrs. Kreifus is
requesting to use her accumulated sick time from
April 15, 2013 to June 30, 2013. She is also requesting
a sixty (60) day New Jersey Family Leave beginning
the first day of school and a child rearing leave of
absence until the end of the 2nd marking period with a
return to work date on the 1st day of the third marking
period of the 2013-2014 school year (attachment
X-D-17).

(More specific dates will be determined upon the
approval of the 2013-2014 district calendar)
Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve local and grant funded extra-
curricular activities and staff stipends for the 2012-
2013 school year (attachment X-D-18).

Motion Second Vote

Policy Committee - Mrs. Capone

Transportation Committee - Mr. Anderson

Motion to approve club/activity trips for the 2012-2013
school year (attachment X-F-1).
Motion Second Vote

XI. Resolutions

179

180

181

182



XII. Solicitor's Report
XIII. Unfinished Business

XIV. New Business (consideration of additional items that may be properly
presented to the Board of Education at this time)

FYI 1. Discussion to change the March 19, 2013 Board Meeting to
March 26, 2013 to include the Public Hearing on the
Budget.

Action 2. Motion to approve March 26, 2013 as the Board of
Education Meeting and Public Hearing on the Budget.
Motion Second Vote

XV. Receive comments from the public in accordance with the Board's
policy on participation at Board meeting

XVI. Executive Session

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8 of the Open Public
Meetings Act, the public shall be excluded from that portion of the
meeting involving discussion of contract negotiations. Further
resolved that the discussion of such subject matter in executive
session can be disclosed to the public when formal action is taken
on such subject matter or at any other appropriate time. Further
resolved the Board may take action on items discussed in executive
session.

Motion Second Vote

XVII. Adjournment
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOVEMBER 13, 2012
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Mays Landing, New Jersey
William Davies Middle School Library

The Regular Meeting of the Hamilton Township Board of Education Call
was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Michael H. Duberson Memorial To

Library at the William Davies Middle School by Dr. Anne Erickson, Order

President.

Dr. Erickson led the Pledge of Allegiance. Pledge of
Allegiance

ANNUAL NOTICE OF MEETING

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine Law, having

been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and the Atlantic County Record and its
affiliates and a notice posted with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the
following locations: Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office, Mays Landing
Post Office, Atlantic County Library as well as all the schools of the district. Mechanical
devices are being used to both audiotape and videotape this meeting.

The following members answered roll call: Mr. Eric Aiken, Mr. Carl Roll
Anderson, Mrs. Peggy Capone, Mrs. Barbara Kupp, Mr. Mark Ludwick, Call
Dr. David May, Mrs. Kim Melton, and Dr. Anne Erickson. Quorum

present.

Members Absent. Mrs. Michelle Befano
Also present Dr. Michelle Cappeliuti: Superintendent of Schools
were: Mr. Daniel Smith: Board Secretary

Mr. Lou Greco: Solicitor

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion by Mrs. Capone, seconded by Dr. Erickson to table the minutes of October 16, 2012.

Roll Call Vote: Two in favor: Mrs. Capone and Dr. Erickson. Nay: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Dr. May, and Mrs. Melton. (2-6-0)

Mrs. Capone rescinded her vote to approve the administrator’'s contract. Mrs. Capone’s vote
was changed from Yes to No.

/0
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Motioned by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the regular and executive
session minutes of the meeting of October 16, 2012, as amended.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick,
Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr. Erickson. (8-0-0)

CORRESPONDENCE

Correspondence was received from the State of New Jersey — The Hamilton
Township School District meets requirements with regard to implementation of
special education requirements for the 2010-2011 school year, as per
attachment VI-1.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Shannon Branca asked the Board if the Administrator’s contract was a three
year contract and what was the percentage of their increase. Mr. Smith
responded that it was a three year contract and the increase is a total of 7.5%
over three years.

Mr. John Pruitt had a question regarding the coursework required after the

NJ ASK test is given in April. He feels that no work is being done in between
the test and the end of the school year. He wanted to know how the teachers
are directed for the curriculum they are to follow. He wanted to know if teachers
utilized the websites at the Hess School that are available.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
Mr. Anderson commented about the ratio of administrators vs. students. He felt
that the district fell well below the state average. He believes in the
administration and the work that they do and that they have been short
changed in the past, but that we are moving forward. He felt that it is the
responsibility of the board to make contract decisions for the district.

Mrs. Capone stated that NJSBA had pointed out that contracts are to be mutual
agreements and she felt that this one was one-sided. She felt there should
have been a discussion in executive session for the entire Board to take part in.

Dr. Erickson said that no one made a motion at the time to go into executive
session or to table the motion.

Mrs. Capone wanted to congratulate the newly elected Board members, John
Sacchinelli, Amelia Francis and Mark Ludwick. She also read an e-mail which
was forwarded by Mr. Aiken to community members. Mrs. Capone read the
unsigned email aloud which endorsed Mr. Ludwick as a write in board
candidate and portrayed an un-named potential write in candidate negatively.
Mrs. Capone wanted to know what recourse she had against Mr. Aiken.

//
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Mr. Greco asked how the email was signed, and Mrs. Capone responded that it
was not. Mr. Aiken stated that a second email was sent to clarify the first email.
Dr. Erickson, under advisement of NJSBA, sent an email to Mr. Aiken stating
that the original email did not represent the opinion of the Board. Mr. Aiken,
under advisement of Dr. Erickson and NJSBA, forwarded the email to the same
individuals who received the original email.

Dr. May stated that the email was not on the letterhead of the district and was
not signed as a Board member. Mr. Greco stated that elected public officials do
not give up their first amendment right. Mrs. Capone was clarifying that she did
not support the email.

Mr. Greco stated that Mrs. Capone can file an ethics complaint if she wants to.

Mr. Aiken stated that he received the email, it was not written by him, and he
apologized for forwarding an email without reading it.

SUPERINTENDENT/STAFF REPORTS

(A) Information Items
1. Dates to Remember

a. November 13, 2012 - Finance Committee Meeting — Board Office —
7:30 a.m.

b. November 13, 2012 - Board of Education Meeting — Davies School —
7:00 p.m.

C. November 20, 2012 — Curriculum Committee - CANCELLED

d. November 20, 2012 — Board of Education Meeting - CANCELLED

e. November 22-23, 2012 — Thanksgiving Holiday — Schools Closed

f. December 4, 2012 — Board of Education Meeting — Davies School —
5:30 p.m.

g. December 12, 2012 — Personnel Committee Meeting — Board Office —
5:00 p.m.

h. December 14, 2012 — Facilities Committee Meeting — Board Office —
7:30 a.m.

i. December 18, 2012 — Curriculum Committee Meeting — Davies School —
6:00 p.m.

J- December 18, 2012 — Board of Education Meeting — Davies School —
7:00 p.m.

K. December 24-January 1, 2013 — Winter Recess — Schools Closed
l. January 8, 2013 — Regular and Re-Organization Meeting — Davies
School - 7:00 p.m.

(B) Registration/Transfer Statistics for the Month of October, 2012, as per attachment
IX-B.
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(©)
(D)
(E)
(F)

(G)

(H)

()

Enrollment, as per attachment IX-C.
Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying Incident Log, as per attachment IX-D.
Student Discipline Reports for the month of October, 2012, as per attachment IX-E.

New Homes and Certificates of Occupancy for the month of September, 2012, as per
attachment IX-F.

Holiday Concerts:

Davies Holiday Concert;

By December 6, 2012 — 7:00 p.m. at the Hess School

Hess Holiday Concert:

e December 13, 2012 — 7:00 p.m. at the Hess School

Presentation: The Scholastic Summer Challenge
Presented by: Jennifer Baldwin, Principal, Hess School

Presentation: Spring 2012 New Jersey Assessment of Skills & Knowledge
(NJASK) Results

Presented by:

Lisa Dagit, Director of Curriculum & Instruction
Jennifer Baldwin, Principal, Hess School
Stephen Santilli, Principal, Davies School

COMMITTEES AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

FACILITIES COMMITTEE — Mrs. Befano

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as
presented:

Change Order 1. To approve Change Order #1 to the contract

#1

with Levy Construction Company, in the
deduct amount of ($463.00) for the unused
allowance. This will reduce the total
contract from $199,400.00 to $198,937.00,
as per attachment X-A-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
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Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

CURRICULUM COMMITTEE — Mrs. Kupp
None

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Mr. Ludwick

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motions as
presented:

Peer Review 1. To accept the peer review report prepared for
Report Ford, Scott and Associates, LLC for the 2011-
2012 Audit, as per attachment X-C-1.

Report of 2.  To approve the Report of Receipts and

Receipts Expenditures in accordance with 18A:17-8
and 18A:17-9 for the month of September,
2012. The Report of Receipts and
Expenditures and the Secretary’s Report are
in agreement for the month of September,
2012, as per attachment X-C-2.

3. To approve the Board Secretary’s Report for  Board Secretary’s
the period ending September 30, 2012. Report
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, the
Hamilton Township Board of Education
certifies that as of September 30, 2012, and
after review of the Secretary’s Monthly
Financial appropriations section as presented
and upon consultation with the appropriate
district officials, to the best of the Board’s
knowledge, no major account or fund has
been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C.
6A:23-2.11(b) and that sufficient funds are
available to meet the district’s financial
obligations for the remainder of the fiscal
year, as per attachment X-C-3.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

The following items have been included as informational items:

/4



Mays Landing, NJ
November 13, 2012

4, Interest Income for the month of September, Interest Income
2012, as per attachment X-C-4.

5. Receipts for the month of September, 2012, Receipts
as per attachment X-C-5.

6. Refunds for the month of September, 2012, Refunds
as per attachment X-C-6.

7. Capital Reserve Interest for the month of Capital Reserve
September, 2012, as per attachment X-C-7.

8. Rental Income for the month of September, Rental Income
2012, as per attachment X-C-8.

9. Miscellaneous Revenue for the month of Miscellaneous
September, 2012, as per attachment X-C-9. Revenue

10.  The monthly Budget Summary Report for Budget Summary
September, 2012, has been filed by the Board Report
Secretary with the Hamilton Township Board
of Education, as per attachment X-C-10.

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motions as
presented:

Budget 11. To approve budget transfers in the amount of
transfers $21,708.19, as per attachment X-C-11.

Superintendent’s 12 To accept the Superintendent's and Board

g‘;grgt’;a"{'s Secretary's certification that they have

cerﬁﬁca?i'on reviewed all bills and purchase orders which
are listed on the bill list, and hereby certify to
the Board of Education that all purchase
orders are sufficiently encumbered to cover
the submitted bills, and further that all goods
and services have been previously received.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

The following item has been included as an information item:

Purchase 13. Purchase orders issued for services, supplies
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orders

and equipment in the amount of $781,186.30,
as per attachment X-C-13.

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motions as

presented:

Bills and 14.

payroli

Staff 15.

attendance at
seminars,
workshops
and
conferences

16.

To approve the following bills and payroll in
the total amount of $569,786.82, as per
attachment X-C-14:

Fund Title Amount
10 General Fund $11,140.00
11 Current Expense 383,004.13
12 Capital Outlay 2,050.00
20 Special Revenue 27,522.97
50 Cafeteria 146,069.72

To approve staff attendance at seminars,
workshops and conferences, including costs
related to applicable reimbursable expenses,
during the 2012-2013 school year, as per
attachment X-C-15.

To approve a tuition contract with Pineland Tuition contract
Learning Center for the 2012-2013 school year  with Pineland
for one student, for 152 days, at a cost of Learning Center

$242.09 per diem for a total cost of $36,797.68
beginning October 16, 2012 through June 30,
2012.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motions as

presented:

17.

18.

To approve a tuition contract with Gloucester Tuition contract
County Special Services School District for GCSSSD

one student who attended the extended school

year program July 9, 2012 through August 9,

2012, for 20 days, at a cost of $191.25 per

diem for a total cost of $3,825.00.

To dispose of the following unused checks as  Unused checks

/&
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follows:
Bank Account # Check #s Reason
Sun Bank #4750074913  72546-84745 Account Closed
(Payroll)

19.  To approve and submit the FY2013 (School IDEA Grant Budget
Year 2012-2013) IDEA Grant Budget Application
Application, as per attachment X-C-19.

20.  To approve the following Extraordinary Extraordinary
Unspecified Service (EUS) contract in an Unspecified Service
amount greater than $36,000.00 in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5a(2),
as per attachment X-C-20:

A. Scholastic, Inc. - $75,000.00

(This contract was previously approved on
8-7-12 in the amount of $60,000.00.)

21.  To approve an Agreement between the Agreement with
Gloucester County Special Services School GCSSSD
District and the Hamilton Township School
District for a one-on-one teacher assistant
for one student for the 2012-2013 school
year, at a cost of $192.50/diem for 180 days
for a total cost of $34,650.00.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr. !
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr. :
Erickson. (8-0-0)

The following item has been included as an information item:
Out-of-district 22.  Out-of-district placement for the 2012-2013
placement school year at Pineland Learning Center, as

per attachment X-C-22.

PERSONNEL/NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE — Dr. May
All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motions as
presented:

District 1. To approve district substitutes for the 2012-
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substitutes

Fieldwork 2.
placement
Fieldwork 3.
placement

Resignation of 4.
Robin Gross

2013 school year, as per attachment X-D-1.

To approve Robert Peterson, a Liberty
University student to complete a fieldwork
placement at the Shaner School during the
Spring, 2013 Semester as part of his
Master’s in Education program. Mitzi
Tolson and Raechal Weiner will be the
cooperating teachers.

To approve Jennifer Appiah, a Walden
University student to complete a fieldwork
placement at the Shaner School during the
Spring, 2013 Semester as part of her early
childhood education teacher preparation
program and certification requirements.
Elizabeth Steelman and Donna Reese will
be the cooperating teachers.

To approve and accept a notice of
resignation from Robin Gross, Shaner
School Paraprofessional effective October .
16, 2012 with her last day of employment to
be October 23, 2012, as per attachment
X-D-4.

To approve local and grant funded extra- Stipends
curricular activities and staff stipends for the

2012-2013 school year for the Hess School,

as per attachment X-D-5.

To approve staff members to provide Professional
professional development during the Development staff
October 2012 Professional Development

Days (10-18 & 10-19) at the hourly rate of

$26.00 as provided for in the 2009-2012

Agreement between the Hamilton Township

Board of Education and the Hamilton

Township Education Association. This is

funded through Local Funds.

Staff Member Name School Hours

Beth Connor Shaner 7.5
Jenn Farrell Hess 7.5
Becky Garofalo Davies 4.5
Kelly Petrucci Shaner 6

Jeff Wellington Hess 7.5
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Mary Hershman Hess 1.5
Laurann Cacioppo Davies 1.5
Ray Harris Davies 1.5
Carolyn Swan Davies 1.5
Mike Draper Hess 6
Kim Mattina Davies 7.5
Barb Graf Shaner 1.5
Barb Bayconich Hess 1.5
Jane Barrett Hess 1.5
Ken Berardis Shaner 3

Motioned by Mr. Aiken,
presented:

Homebound 8.
instruction

Motioned by Mr. Aiken,

Resignation 9.
from Jennifer
Baldwin

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motions as

To approve and accept a notice of Resignation of
resignation from Kaitlin Peterson, Hess Kaitlin Peterson
School Paraprofessional effective October

25, 2012, as per attachment X-D-7.

To approve homebound instruction for the
2012-2013 school year, as per attachment
X-D-8.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

seconded by Dr. May, to approve the following Motion as presented:

To approve and accept a notice of
resignation from Jennifer Baldwin, Hess
School Principal effective October 25, 2012
with her last day of employment to be
January 3, 2013, as per attachment X-D-9.

Roll Call Vote: Seven in favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Dr.
May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr. Erickson. Nay:
Mr. Ludwick (7-1-0)

Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

V4
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Fieldwork 10.
placements

Motioned by Mr. Aiken,
presented:

Retirement of 11.

Maureen
Maxwell

Motioned by Mr. Aiken,
presented:

12.

13.

To approve fieldwork placements for the
2012-2013 school year, as per attachment
X-D-10. ~

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motion as

To accept a notice of retirement from
Maureen Maxwell, Hess School Teacher,
effective January 1, 2013 with her last date
of employment to be December 21, 2012, as
per attachment X-D-11.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motions as

To approve Deborah Cantz as a part-time, Deborah Cantz,
29 hours/week, Hess School Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional for the period November

14, 2012 through June 30, 2013, Para

Guide, Step 2, with a total annual salary of

$13,549.00, pro-rated, as per attachment

X-D-12, as per the 2009-2012 H.T.E.A.

Contract.

Ms. Cantz is a replacement for Kaitlin
Peterson who has resigned.

To approve Mary Jane Valiante as a part- Mary Jane Valiante,
time, 29 hours/week, Shaner School Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional for the period November

14, 2012 through June 30, 2013, Para

Guide, Step 1, with a total annual salary of

$13,382.00, pro-rated, as per attachment

X-D-13, as per the 2009-2012 H.T.E.A.

20
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Motioned by Mr. Aiken,

presented:

Wendy
McKensie,
Hess School
Teacher

14.

15.

16.

Contract.

Ms. Valiante is a replacement for Robin
Gross who has resigned.

To approve a leave of absence for Joseph
Knopp, Davies School Technology
Technician. Mr. Knopp is requesting a NJ
Family Leave on an intermittent basis to
care for his mother. The leave commenced
on October 17, 2012, as per attachment
X-D-14.

(Doctor’s certification has been provided.)

To approve Keith Russell as a Kid’s Corner
Substitute for the 2012-2013 school year at
the rate of $10.00/hour.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

Leave of absence
for Joseph Knopp

Kids Corner
Substitute

seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motion as

To approve Wendy McKensie as a grade
five Hess School teacher for the period
January 21, 2013 through June 30, 2013,
M.A., Step 4, for a total annual salary of
$47,915.00, pro-rated, as per attachment
X-D-15, as per the 2009-2012 H.T.E.A.
Contract.

Ms. McKensie is a replacement for Jennifer
Mettler who is on a maternity leave of
absence.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

POLICY COMMITTEE — Mr. Aiken
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Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motions as

presented:

Regulation
#2642

Policy #5111

Policy #5843

Regulation
#5843

To approve Regulation #2642 — Grading
System on second reading.

To approve Policy # 5111 — Eligibility of
Resident/Nonresident Pupils on second
reading.

To approve Policy #5843 — Before/After
School Program on second reading.

To approve Regulation #5843 — Before/After
School Program on second reading.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Motioned by Mrs. Melton, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

RESOLUTIONS

To approve club/activity trips for the 2012- Club/activity trips
2013 school year, as per attachment X-F-1.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

None

SOLICITOR’S REPORT

None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Mrs. Capone would like a list of first grade students
who attended the preschool program, as well as those
who did not. She is also waiting for a report on the
Teacher of Social Success, including curriculum and
class information.

=R
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NEW BUSINESS

Mrs. Capone is planning to send a student class
schedule to Atlanticare for them to do an evaluation on
how much exercise the children are getting. Mrs. Kupp
replied that the State mandates how many minutes
are required for physical education for the students.
Mrs. Capone replied that the study through Atlanticare
would look at other activities during the day. They will
also look at lunches that are served.

Dr. Erickson replied that it will be good to see what the
study shows. We can review the results and see what
we can do.

Mr. Ludwick agreed that there should be more
exercise, but questioned where we would get the time.

Mrs. Capone asked if the committee has met with the
HTEA again. Mr. Aiken responded that it would be
discussed in Executive session.

Dr. Erickson asked if anyone was going to delegation
this weekend. Anyone going should let Dan Smith
know, so that he can be sure they are registered.

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

NJQSAC

1. To approve Resolution # 50 to Submit the
District’s Statement of Assurances required
by NJQSAC to the State of New Jersey on
November 15, 2012, as per attachment
XIV-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

2012-2013
Goals

1. To approve the Hamilton Township Board of
Education’s 2012-2013 Goals, as per
attachment XIV-2.
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Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

Mrs. Capone would like to see Board
members join PTA. She mentioned that
some teachers allowed parents to attend the
Halloween parties in their classroom and
some did not. She questioned whether or not
there should be a policy to allow parents to
attend parties. Parental involvement was at a
low and we need to allow parents to take
part.

Dr. Cappelluti stated that she will follow up
with the principals and she will get back to
the Board with further information.

Mrs. Kupp wants the items that involve the
entire school placed on the calendar for
everyone to see, and sent in the Board
packet.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Gail Harris was insulted by the comment by the
public that teachers stop teaching after the NJASK
test. She stated that teachers teach for the entire
year and that they do a good job.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to enter into Executive session for
the purpose of personnel matters/negotiations.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8 of
the Open Public Meetings Act, the public shall
be excluded from that portion of the meeting
involving negotiations and personnel matters.
Further resolved that the discussion of such
subject matter in executive session can be
disclosed to the public when formal action is
taken on such subject matter or at any other
appropriate time.
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Voice Vote: (8-0-0). Motion carried.
The Board entered Executive session at 9:25 p.m.
The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 9:43 p.m.

PERSONNEL/NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE — Dr. May
All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve Janet Wilbraham, as the
Interim Principal for the Hess Educational Complex effective January 2, 2013 at a salary of
$102,250.00, pro-rated.

Roli Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Kupp, Mr.
Ludwick, Dr. May, Mrs. Melton, and Dr.
Erickson. (8-0-0)

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Motion by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Dr. Erickson to enter into Executive session for the
discussion of personnel matters.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8
of the Open Public Meetings Act, the public
shall be excluded from that portion of the
meeting involving personnel matters.
Further resolved that the discussion of such
subject matter in executive session can be
disclosed to the public when formal action is
taken on such subject matter or at any other
appropriate time.

Voice Vote: (8-0-0) Motion carried.
The Board entered into Executive session at 9:45 p.m.
The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 10:25 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

Motioned by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Dr. Erickson, to adjourn the meeting.
Voice Vote: Allin favor: (7-0-0) Motion carried.

The Hamilton Township Board of Education meeting adjourned at 10:26 p.m.
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Daniel Smith
Board Secretary



Jan. 10. 2013 3:30PM . : No. 2277

MEMORANDUM

TO ! Superintendent of Schools

FROM: '~ Twp. of Hamilton Comnstruction Code
DATE: 12/04/12

RE: New Homes & Certificates of Occupanay

Thebfollowipg information is from December -1, 2012
‘through December 31, 2012,
# of Permits issued for new homes - 5
of the 5 — 0 was for an age raestrictive home
# of Certificates of Oocupancy for new homes - 4
of the 4 - 0 was for an age restrictive home

Should you have any questions concerning this

information, pleasa do not hesitate to contact me. ‘ _

P.

2

2
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

10

11

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

ALL FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: DECEMBER 31, 2012

CASH REPORT

e FUNDS e V(@) By ()
BEGINNING CASH CASH ENDING
CASH RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS CASH
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS MONTH BALANCES
(1+(2)-@3)
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
GENERAL FUND-FUND 10 8,198,311.46 2,525,632.56 3,401,595.12 7,322,348.90
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-FUND 20 - 155,186.60 155,186.60 -
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-FUND 30 462,688.29 - - 462,688.29
DEBT SERVICE FUND-FUND 40 1,849,204.70 694,176.00 2,434,393.75 108,986.95
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (LINES 1 THRU 4) 10,510,204.45 3,374,995.16 5,991,175.47 7,894,024.14
ENTERPRISE FUND 302,229.49 261,895.18 261,766.09 302,358.58
SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 22,000.00 - 22,000.00
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
PAYROLL - 1,285,692.35 1,285,692.35 -
PAYROLL AGENCY 4,518.92 992,118.95 801,894.75 194,743.12
UNEMPLOYMENT FUND 238,544.24 1,876.68 - 240,420.92
TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS (LINES 8 THRU 10) 243,063.16 2,279,687.98 2,087,587.10 435,164.04
TOTAL ALL FUNDS (LINES 5, 6, 7 AND 11) 11,055,497.10 5,938,578.32 8,340,528.66 8,653,546.76

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

D@SLQ/L@\_)

SIGNATURE

o

s

\DATE \

1hsh
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: DECEMBER 31, 2012

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20

FROM GENERAL FUND
NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS

NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES
NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES
NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES
ADULT EDUCATION

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

OTHER - STATE

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 1

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 2

IDEA, PART B (HANDICAPPED)

P.C. 101-392 (VOCATIONAL EDUCATION)
P.C. 91-230 (ADULT EDUCATION)
OTHER - FEDERAL

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUES (LINES 1 THRU 14)
(MUST AGREE WITH LINE 2, PAGE 1)

CASH REPORT

(1)

TBEGINNING

CASH
BALANCE

361,348.12
0.00
27,436.06
13,443.61

3,208.75

(27,732.13)

(103,005.62)

(260,102.57)

(14,596.22)

@
CASH =
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

62,382.65

18,291.00

8,962.00

3,208.75

24,643.20

25,902.00

11,797.00

155,186.60

3)

TTTCASHTTTTTTT
DISBURSEMENTS

THIS MONTH

13,555.55

1,891.82

26,830.50

17,345.11

94,659.50

904.12

155,186.60

(4)
"ENDING
CASH

BALANCES

(1+(2-@3)
423,730.77
0.00
32,171.51
20,513.79

6,417.50

(29,919.43)

(94,448.73)

(354,762.07)

(3,703.34)

(0.00)




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools

Ocean City Home Bank - General Fund - New Account

Bank Reconciliation
Summary

DECEMBER 2012

4,447,139.03

Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Reserve 1,836,519.04

Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Projects 1,131,423.90

NJ ARM 478,442.17
~ - 500.00;

Petty Cash

Total Govemmental Funds

Food Service Account 91,632.42
Opening/Petty Cash T 250.00-
Kids Corner Account 68,647.02
Community Education Account 2,220.77
Camp Blue Star Account 139,608.37
Total Enterprise Funds 302,358.58
Certificate of Deposit 22,000.00
Total Scholarship Funds 22,000.00
Payroll Account 0.00
Payroll Agency Account 194,743.12
Unemployment Account 240,420.92
Total Trust & Agency Funds 435,164.04

Total All Funds

Prepared And Submitted By:

7,894,024.14

8,653,546.76

el

v

C\ﬂ BV }\,SZ/ OW

Signature |Date




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #981022221
New General Account

DECEMBERZ2012 == B

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month

4,553,490.42

(106,351.39)

4,447,139.03

7,041,562.99

3,393,994.67

Deposits

Disbursements (5,989,179.22)
Interest 760.59
Adjustments -

4,447,139.03

Book Balance, End of Month

IR



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Certificate of Deposit

DECEMBER 2012

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments .

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

22,000.00

22.,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00

7T



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406722
Capital Reserve Account

. . DECEMBERZ2012
Balance Per Bank Statement 1,836,519.04
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 1,836,519.04
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 1,836,285.74
Deposits -
Disbursements -
Interest 233.30
vAdj ustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 1,836,519.04

o



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980973788
Capital Projects Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

_DECEMBER2012

1,131,423.90

1,131,423.90

1,131,423.90

143.75

(143.75)

1,131,423.50




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation

NJ ARM

Account #213-00

DECEMBER 2012

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

478,442.17

478,442.17

478,431.82

10.35

478,442.17




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406698
Food Service Account

Balance Per Bank Statement 92,625.17
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (992.75) -
Adjustments | -
Reconciled Bank Balance 91,632.42

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 88,508.39
Deposits 130,623.72
Disbursements (127,513.37)
Interest 13.68
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 91,632.42




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406714
Kids Corner Account

B _ DECEMBER 2012 I S B
Balance Per Bank Statement 68,562.36
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks _ -
Adjustments 84.66
Reconciled Bank Balance 68,647.02
Book Balance, Beginning of Month : 67,040.37
Deposits 17,688.98
Disbursements (16,091.15)
Interest 8.82
Adjustments -

Book Balance, End of Month 68,647.02




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools

Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406748

Community Education Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

_ DECEMBER 2012

2,220.77

2,220.77

5,866.52
235.00
(3,881.31)

0.56

2,220.77




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980410773
Camp Blue Star Account

.. DECEMBER 2012

Balance Per Bank Statement 139,608.37
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 139,608.37
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 140,564.21
Deposits -
Disbursements (973.59)
Interest 17.75
Adjustments -
139,608.37

Book Balance, End of Month

446



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406631
Net Payroll Account

DECEMBER 2012
Balance Per Bank Statement 18,933.21
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (18,933.21)

Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month

Deposits 1,285,681.42

Disbursements (1,285,692.35)

Interest 10.93
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 0.00

»



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406656
Payroll Agency Account

ﬁ DECEMBER2072 R
Balance Per Bank Statement 235,208.06
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (40,464.94)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 194,743.12

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 4518.92
Deposits 992,103.11
Disbursements (799,309.01)
Interest 15.84
Adjustments (2,585.74)
Book Balance, End of Month 194,743.12




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406706
Unemployment Account

_ DECEMBERZ2012 -~
Balance Per Bank Statement 240,420.92
Deposits in Transit -

" Total O/S Checks - -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 240,420.92
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 238,544.24
Deposits 1,846.28
Disbursements -
Interest 30.40
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 240,420.92

]



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments ,@ (\ ?)
116 Capital Reserve Account \
17 -Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of . )

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund

151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncoilectable of $ )
Other Current Assets
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues

302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabiiities

Total liabilities

X’&" QL. Page 1 of 21

Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

$0.00
$13,587,154.67
$0.00
$9,853.00
$3,709.46

$423,730.77

$0.00

$39,128,989.00
($38,852,946.99)

01/15/13 10:08

$4,687,175.33
$500.00

$0.00
$1,834,673.57

- -$800,000.00
$0.00
$8,117,649.00

$13,600,717.13

$423,730.77

$0.00

$276,042.01

$29,740,487.81

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

o



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud:-w/d cap: reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

Fund Balance:

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

($16,565,222.00)
($14,771,301.51)

$1,834,673.57
$0.00
$0.00

~$0:00—-

$800,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$41,514,744.03

($31,336,523.51)

Budgeted
$41,514,744.03

($39,128,989.00)
$2.385.755.03

$0.00
$0.00

2,385.755.03

$0.00
$0.00
$2,385.755.03
($145,773.03)

2,239.982.00

Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

$14,771,301.51

$1,834,673.57

$800,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$10,178,220.52
$27,584,195.60

$4,396,274.21
($2,239,982.00)

Actual
$31,336,523,51
($38,852,946.99)

(37.516,423.48)

$0.00
$0.00

($7,516,423.48)

$0.00
$0.00

$7.516,423.48
($145,773.03)

($7.662.196.51)

Board Secretary

Date
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$29,740,487.81

$29,740,487.81

Variance
$10,178,220.52
($276,042.01)

$9.902,178.51

$0.00
$0.00

9,902,178.51...

$0.00
$0.00
$9,902,178.51
$0.00

$9,902.178.51
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00150 R101210 Local Tax Levy 16,235,299 16,235,299 0
00250 R101___ Interest on Maintenance Reserve 750 0 Under 750
00251 R101___ Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds 1,250 1,845 -595
00253 R101___ Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 275,000 62,388 Under . 212,612
00363 R103132 Categorical Special Education Aid 1,736,685 1,736,685 0
00366 R103176 Equalization Aid 19,314,822 19,314,822 0
00367..R103177 Categorical Security Aid... 41647 TA1GAT e 0
00369 R103121 Categorical Transportation Aid 753,536 753,536 0
00390 R104200 Medicaid Reimbursement 70,000 6,725 Under 63,275

Total 39,128,989 38,852,947 276,042
Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
00770 X111__100___ Regular Programs - Instruction 11,737,079 4,831,770 5,969,282 936,027
00780 X112_ 100___ Special Education - Instruction 3,913,192 1,548,007 1,987,170 377,016
00790 X11230100___ Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction 1,181,495 462,955 696,945 21,595
00800 X11240100___ Bilingual Education - Instruction 375,099 153,233 221,336 530
00820 X11401100___ School-Spon. Co/Extra-curricular Activit 109,140 1,665 8,517 98,958
00830 X11402100___ School Sponsored Athletics - Instruction 55,964 29,316 9,235 17,413
00845 X11422 Summer School 23,627 22,447 0 1,180
00850 X11800330____ Community Services Programs/Operations 5,000 500 o 4,500
00860 X11000100___ Tuition 983,613 311,212 541,394 131,006
00870 X11000211___ Attendance and Social Work Services 150,407 57,665 71,932 20,311
00880 X11000213___ Health Services 338,807 141,943 164,717 32,147
00881 X1100021_____ Other Supp Serv-Stds-Related & Extraordi 1,617,984 544,189 818,038 255,757
00890 X11000218___ Other Support Services-Students-Regular 465,610 191,659 263,580 10,371
00900 X11000219___ Other Support Services-Students_Special 993,943 473,358 449,394 71,191
00910 X11000221___Improvement of Instructional Services 561,931 283,016 245,334 33,581
00920 X11000222___ Educational Media Services-School Librar 415,623 186,843 221,099 7,681
00921 X11000223___Instructional Staff Training Services 169,950 72,689 11,333 85,928
00930 X11000230____ Support Services-General Administration 859,011 517,207 239,600 102,204
00940 X11000240___ Support Services-School Administration 1,483,425 723,137 645,159 115,128
00942 X1100025_____Central Services & Admin. Information Te 682,009 300,426 276,732 104,851
00950 X1100026____ Operation and Maintenance of Plant Servi 4,066,596 1,611,351 1,444,584 1,010,662
00960 X11000270___ Student Transportation Services 3,212,885 562,526 280,445 2,369,914
00971 X11 2__ Personal Services-Employee Benefits 7,601,951 3,294,843 95,470 4,211,639
01020 X12 73_ Equipment 165,972 127,970 0 38,002
01030 X120004____ Facilities Acquisition and Construction 105,161 62,052 43,108 1
01036 X12000400933 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Debt Servi 46,972 0 0 46,972
01235 X1000010056_ Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 192,297 52,243 66,899 73,155

Total 41,514,744 16,565,222 14,771,302 10,178,221



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

101
102 - 106
111

116

117

118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
161, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account [
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other
Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities
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Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
e $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$147,859.20
$8,809.48
$0.00
$0.00 $156,668.68
$0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00
$1,916,952.95
($375,255.93) $1,541,697.02
$1,698,365.70
$0.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$423,730.77
$423,731.44
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $467,734.73
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 .- - —Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess.-costs. $0.00--— --$0.00--- =
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver pffset reserve -July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $1,921,804.65
602 L ess: Expenditures ($647,170.39)
Less: Encumbrances (3467,734.73) ($1,114,905.12) $806,899.53
Total appropriated $1,274,634.26
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
l Total fund balance $1,274,634.26
Total liabilities and fund equity $1.698,365.70
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $1,921,804.65 $1,114,905.12 $806,899.53
Revenues ($1,916,952,95) ($375,255.93) ($1,541,697.02)
Subtotal $4.851.70 $739,649.19 ($734,797.49)
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $4.851.70 $739,649.19 (8734,797.49)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $4.851.70 $739,649.19 (8734,797.49)
Less: Adjustment for prior year ($4,851.70) ($4,851.70) $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $734,797.49 ($734,797.49)
Prepared and submitted by :
Board Secretary Date

A§



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues:

00427 R203218 Preschool Education Aid

00430 R2032__ Other Restricted Entitlements

00440 R20441_Title !

00460 R20442_1.D.E.A Part B (Handicapped)

00500 R204 __ Other

00511 R205200 Transfers from Gen Fund-Preschsool

Expenditures:
01251 X20218100___
01252 X20218200_
01265 X20

01270 X20

01280 X20

01290 X20

01295 X20

01340 X20

01360 X20

01400 X20

Instruction
Support Services
Nonpublic Textbooks

Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
Nonpublic Handicapped Services
Nonpublic Nursing Services
Nonpublic Technology Initiative

Title |

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)

Other Special Projects

Page 6 of 21
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Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized

246,432 246,432 0

161,762 87,210 Under 74,553

380,278 0 Under 380,278

755,084 0 Under 755,084

271,203 41,614 Under 228,589

102,194 0 Under 102,194

Total 1,916,953 375,256 1,541,697
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available

277,006 116,066 0 160,940

71,620 15,840 0 55,780

9,247 9,247 0 0

91,455 13,556 9,255 68,644

44,812 1,892 1,961 40,959

12,835 0 0 12,835

3,413 0 3,360 53

380,278 76,858 5,657 297,863

755,084 295,634 432,386 27,064

276,055 118,079 15,215 142,761

Total 1,921,805 647,170 467,735 806,900

e



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/15/13 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $462,688.29
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
AT e Mlaintenance-Reserve ACCOUNE - — oo e e Y -$0.00-
118 Emergeﬁcy Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $787,273.45
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmentai - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $787,273.45

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $1,249,961.74

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state . $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable - - $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 . Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

753,754
761
604
307

764
606
310
768
609
314
762
750-752,76x
601
602

770
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs

Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2~
Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
Adult education programs
Other reserves
Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

-Less: Bud-w/d cap: reserve excess-costs

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0:00-——~—r

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,610,130.73

($374,007.00)
($69,532.00)

{$443,539.00)

Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

$69,532.00

-~ $0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,166,591.73
$1,236,123.73

$1,568,173.74
($1,554,335.73)

Budgeted Actual

Appropriations $1,610,130.73 $443,539.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.610,130.73 $443,539.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.610,130.73 $443,539.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.610,130.73 $443,539.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year ($55,795.00) ($55,795.00)
Budgeted fund balance $1.554,335.73 $387.744.00
Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date
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$1,249,961.74

$1.249,961.74

Variance
$1,166,591.73
$0.00

$1.166,591.73

$0.00
$0.00

$1.166,591.73

$0.00
$0.00

$1.166,591.73

$0.00

$1,166,591.73

2

5/



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 9 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/15/13 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 1,610,131 374,007 69,532 1,166,592
Total 1,610,131 374,007 69,532 1,166,592

D2
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 10 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/15/13 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $108,986.95
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
M7 Maintenance Reserve Account e S e —-$0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $322,209.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $201,342.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $201,342.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncoliectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $4,619,057.00
302 Less revenues (34,572,085.00) $46,972.00
Total assets and resources $679,509.95

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabitities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable ' $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable ‘ $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities 7 $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal.
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

--$0.00 -

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,619,057.00

($3,939,549.38)
($677,257.38)

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
=309 - S -Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs e
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2_
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 ‘ Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

(34,616,806.76)

Budgeted

$4,619,057.00
($4,619,057.00)

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$6.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Board Secretary

$677,257.38
- $0.00-

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,250.24

$679,507.62

$2.33

$0.00
$679,509.95
679,509.95
Actual Variance
$4,616,806.76 $2,250.24
(84,572,085.00) ($46,572.00)
$44.721.76 ($44.721.76)
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$44.721.76 (844.721.76)
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$44.721.76 (344,721.76)
$0.00 $0.00
$44.721.76 (344.721.76)

Date

G

\



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012

Revenues:

00540 R405200 Transfers from Other Funds
00545 R405210 Transfers from Capital Reserve
00550 R401210 Local Tax Levy

00580 R403160 Debt Service Aid Type Il

Expenditures:

-01430.-X40701510 -~ Debt Service-Regular— - —eomecee

Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Total

Total

Page 12 of 21
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Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
188,807 188,807 0

46,972 0 Under 46,972
3,054,898 3,054,898 0
1,328,380 1,328,380 0
4,619,057 4,572,085 46,972
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
- --4,619,057 . ____ 3,939,549 677,257 e . .2,250
4,619,057 3,939,549 677,257 2,250



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 13 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/15/113 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments ‘ $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
A - Maintenance Resefve-Account - S - T e T S T e S ~$0:00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal ‘ $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivabie:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date  7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs——-
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures

LLess: Encumbrances
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund baiance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

" Prepared and submitted by :

Fund Balance:

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

~--$0.00-- -

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Date
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$0.00
$0.00

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 16 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/15/13 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank ' $302,108.58
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $250.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
M7 Maintenance Reserve ACCOUNt-——— ————mmmme s e B R 1O K 610 B
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmentali - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund : $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $184,207.06
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $801,846.27
302 Less revenues (8671,706.82) $130,139.45
Total assets and resources $616,705.09

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $54,517.28

Total liabilities $54,517.28



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 - |:088:-Bud:- wid cap:-reserve excess costs - - T 0§ L. 10 1 § |+ RS
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $915,152.94
602 Less: Expenditures ($915,152.94)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($915,152.94) $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $675,494.48
303 Budgeted fund balance ($113,306.67)
Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund equity
Recapitulaﬁon of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual
Appropriations $915,152.94 $915,152.94
Revenues ($801,846.27) {$671,706.82)
Subtotal $113,306.67 $243.446.12
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal i $113,306.67 $243,446.12
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $113,306.67 $243,446.12
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $113,306.67 $243,446.12
* Prepared and submitted by :
Date

Ending date 12/31/2012

Fund Balance:

Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Board Secretary

Page 17 of 21
01/15/13 10:08

$562,187.81

$616,705.09

Variance
$0.00
($130,139.45)

($130,139.45)

$0.00
$0.00

($130.139.45)

$0.00
. $0.00

(8130,139.45)
$0.00

($130,139.45)

G2



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 18 of 21
01/15/13 10:08

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
No State Line Number Assigned 801,845 671,707 Under 130,139

Total 801,846 671,707 130,139

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 915,153 915,153 0 0

Total 915,153 915,153 0 0
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

101
102 - 106
111
116

B S
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
- ... Maintenance Reserve Account- -~
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other
Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernf’nental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Page 1 of 3
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$22,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

80,00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$22,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 2 of 3
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 01/156/13 10:16

Starting date  7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 ... less:Bud.w/d.cap. reserve excesscosts. ... ... . ~$0.00- e --$0.00 .
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total appropriated $0.00

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $22,000.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $22,000.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $22,000.00

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Pius - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :
Board Secretary Date



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 12/31/2012 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND
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Monthly Transfer Report

Request for Approval of Transfers
For the Year 2012-13

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE DUE:

01-1940

To be completed

00780, 00780,
00800, 00881

Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services

11-000-216,217

By Executive
County
Superintendent
Proposed Net
Transfer

Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual 11-2XX-100-XXX

00810

Vocational Programs - Local

11-83XX-100-XXX

00820,00830,
00840,00844,
00845,00846,
00847,00848

School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored
Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs

11-4XX-X00-XXX

00850

Community Services Programs/Operations

11-B00-330-XXX

00860

Tuition

11-000-100-XXX

00870, 00880,
00890, ADYVO,
00920

Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child
Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library

11-000-

211,213,218,218,222

00910, 00921

Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

00930 General Administration

00940 School Administration 11-000-240-XKXX
00942 Central Sves & Admin iInfo Technology 11-000-25X-XXX
00946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
00950 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX

7z



Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net|. .
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account tol(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00965 Deposit to Sale/l.ease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
00871 Personal Services - Employee Benefits T1-XXX-XKX-2XX
00980 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX
01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXK-73X
01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX (31,255)|Net transfer of ($31,255) was previously n/a
approved in August.
01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931
01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS KD SO 0.0.0.0.0.4
01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X
01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-330
Bﬂ\mm-) b\rlm\r\ i i qi
School Business Administrator Signature Date
Date

Executive County Superintendent Signature
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Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13

Hamilton Township Board of Education 01-1940
; For the Month Of December 2012 { :

----------- To Be Completed By District - ~----~ -~~~ To be completed
By Executive
County
Superintendent

A Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account tol(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX
00780, 00790, | Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual 11-2XX-100-XXX

00800, 00881 Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services 11-000-216,217

00810 Vocational Programs - Local 11-3XX-100-XXX

00820,00830, |School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored 11-4XX-X00-XXX
00840,00844, |Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs
00845,00846,

00847,00848
00850 Community Services Programs/Operations 11-800-330-XXX
00860 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX
00870, 00880, | Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child 11-000-
00890, 00900, | Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library 211,213,218,219,222
00920

00910, 00921 [Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff 11-000-221,223
Training Services

009830 General Administration 11-000-230-XXX
00940 School Administration . 11-008-240-XXX
00842 Central Sves & Admin Info Technology 11-000-25X-XXX
008946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606

00850 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX




DATE RECEIVED:

Monthly Transfer Report
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net
Transfer

Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00965 Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
00971 Personal Services - Employee Benefits T1-XXX-XXXK-2XX
00980 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX
01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X
01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX
01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931
01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 1 3-XHX-XXK-XHKXK
01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X
01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930

AV B

School Business Administrator Signature

Executive County Superintendent Signature
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ate

Date



X-(-3

INTEREST
2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED
Jul-12 25,000.00 1,396.31 1,396.31 (23,603.69)
Aug-12 1,372.24 2,768.55 (22,231.45)
Sep-12 1,553.92 4,322 47 (20,677.53)
Oct-12 966.39 5,288.86 (19,711.14)
Nov-12 1,020.61 6,309.47 (18,690.53)
Dec-12 941.46 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
Jan-13 7.250.93 (17,749.07)
Feb-13 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
flar-13 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
Apr-13 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
May-13 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
Jun-13 7,250.93 (17,749.07)




General Journal
Starting date 12/1/2012

Date Déscription
12/07/12 402-A/R-Title 1A FY12

12/07/12 403-A/R-Title lll-lmm FY12

12/07/12 404-A/R-Title lll-lmm PY C/O

12/07/12 406-A/R-Title 1l FY12

12/07/12 408-A/R-Title | FY12

12/10/12 417-A/R-Tuition 11-12 Galloway

12/11/12 416-Fica Reimbursement

12/14/12 420-Food Service Sal/Fica

12/14/12 421-Kids Corner Sal/Fica

12/14/12 422-Comm Educ Sal/Fica

12/21/12 437-Fica Reimbursement

12/21/12 431-Food Service Sal/Fica

12/21/12 433-Kids Corner Sal/Fica

12/21/112 435-Comm Educ Sal/Fica

12/31/12 audit adjustments

12/31/12 audit adjustments

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Ending date 12/31/2012

General Ledger account code

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

CASH IN BANK 10-101
ACCTS REC - INTERGOVT OTH  10-143
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE ~ 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE  10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  10-770
CASH IN BANK 10-101
CASH IN BANK 80-101

Y\ -¢ -]

Debit
$7.00

$1,216.98

$511.00

$1,019.25

$2,098.34

$9,364.00

$120,636.20

$29,425.03

$8,682.45

$1,470.34

$59,454.66

$28,793.46

$5,445.68

$1,668.81

$22,000.00

$22,000.00

Page 1 of 2

01/14/13 14:21

Credit

$7.00
$1,216.98
$511.00
$1,019.25
$2,098.34
$9,364.00
$120,636.20
$29,425.03
$8,682.45
$1,470.34
$59,454.66
$28,793.46
$5,445.68
$1,668.81

$22,000.00

7



General Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 12/1/2012 Ending date 12/31/2012

Date Description General Ledger account code
12/31/12 audit adjustments UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE  80-770
12/31/12 audit adjustment CASH IN BANK 60-101
COMPENSATED ABSENCES 60-420
12/31/12 deficit cash-fund 20 SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 20-401
12/31/12 deficit cash-fund 20 INTERFUND LOANS RECV 10-131
CASH IN BANK 10-101
Net balance $0.00 Total of all journal entries listed

Debit

$42,368.67

$62,382.65

$62,382.65

$480,927.17

Page 2 of 2
01/14/13 14:21

Credit
$22,000.00

$42,368.67
$62,382.65

$62,382.65

$480,927.17
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CAPITAL RESERVE INTEREST

X -C-(

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER

MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED
Jul-12 1,250.00 388.49 388.49 (861.57)
Aug-12 388.57 777.06 (472.94)
Sep-12 376.12 1,153.18 (96.82)
Oct-12 233.24 1,386.42 136.42
Nov-12 22575 161217 362.17
Dec-12 233.30 1,845 47 595 47
Jan-13 1,845 47 59547
Feb-13 1,845.47 59547
Mar-13 1,845.47 59547
Apr-13 1,845 47 595.47
May-13 1,845.47 59547
Jun-13 1,845 47 595.47




RENTAL INCOME

X-C-1T

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH [ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 50,000.00 - - (50,000.00)
Aug-12 - - (50,000.00)
Sep-12 - - (50,000.00)
Oct-12 - - (50,000.00)
Nov-12 4,150.00 4,150.00 (45,850.00)
Dec-12 16,400.00 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Jan-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Feb-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Mar-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Apr-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
May-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Jun-13 20,550.00 (29,450.00)




MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE %/& ‘X

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH RECEIPT ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL | |ANTICIPATED
200,000.00
Jul-12{No receipts - - (200,000.00)
Aug-12|Balance Refunding Bonds 6,270.41 6,270.41 (193,729.59)
Sep-12|Salvage 196.20
Void PY A/P 285.65 6,752.26 (193,247.74)
Oct-12]Salvage 478.66
Prior Year Refund-Gannett 42 .56 7,273.48 (192,726.52)
Nov-12|No receipts - 7,273.48 (192,726.52)
Dec-12|Salvage 206.40
E-Rate Nextel 2,627.26
E-Rate xtel 8,699.93
E-Rate Verizon 15,779.65 34,586.72 (165,413.28)
*** UNANTICIPATED

&
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X-C-13

BILLS AND PAYMENTS

1/22/13
TOTAL PAYROLL $
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BILLS  $
TOTAL CAFETERIA BILLS $
TOTAL KID'S CORNER $
TOTAL COMMUNITY EDUCATION $
TOTAL CAMP BLUE STAR $

2,273,155.12
4,340,504.53
130,761.66
16,091.15
3,881.31

973.59

GRAND TOTAL $

6,765,367.36

sl



January 22, 2013

Title
General Fund
General Fund - Payroll
Current Expense
Current Expense - Payroll
Capital Outlay
Special Schools
Special Schools - Payroll
Education Jobs - Payroll
Special Revenue
Special Revenue - Payroll
Building Projects
Debt Service

A FHAHAHPAAAAA A s

Amount
6,706.00
193,860.30
1,596,159.03
2,034,721.70

38,835.62
44,573.12
18,532.00
2,680,271.88

6,613,659.65

/5



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 3

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 1217112 14:21

Starting date 12/14/2012 Ending date 12/14/2012 Text 12/14/2012

Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount

900629 H 12/14/12 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,137,287.75

300000 07/01/12  Payroli 2012 - 2013 $1,137,287.75

10-133-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,091.05
10-133-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $27,333.98
10-134-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $8,065.44
10-134-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $617.01
10-135-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $104.49
10-135-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $1,365.85
10-141-X - - - *2PR264 12/14/12 $59,454.66
11-000-211-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $5,239.28
11-000-213-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $12,687.49
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $400.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $25,114.17
11-000-217-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $30,965.75
11-000-218-104-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $20,271.65
11-000-219-104-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $28,101.96
11-000-219-105-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,304.36
11-000-219-105-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $275.00
11-000-221-102-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,834.65
11-000-221-104-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $15,826.63
11-000-221-105-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $1,321.16
11-000-222-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,208.11
11-000-223-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $30.56
11-000-230-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $10,869.11
11-000-240-103-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $30,573.03
11-000-240-104-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $7,186.98
11-000-240-105-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $15,058.65
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $825.00
11-000-251-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $11,352.61
11-000-252-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $9,163.69
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *2PR264 12/14/12 $10,107.93
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *2PR264 12/14/12 $37,103.78
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *2PR264 12/14/12 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,046.26
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *2PR264 12/14/12 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $625.00
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,561.85
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *2PR264 12/14/12 $511.94
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $16,430.00
11-000-291-290-00-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $551.99
11-105-100-101-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,025.36
11-105-100-101-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $540.00
11-110-100-101-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $32,249.59
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $410.00
11-120-100-101-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $232,905.73
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $6,520.00
11-130-100-101-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $160,111.31
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $4,690.00
11-190-100-106-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $16,252.69
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,090.00

11-209-100-101-06-000 *2PR264 12/14/12 $2,016.00 /2



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 12/14/2012

Cknum Date

900629 H 12/14/12
300000

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 12/14/2012

Rec date Vcode

Text 12/14/2012

Vendor name

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY

07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013

11-209-100-106-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-SUB
11-212-100-106-06-000
11-212-100-106-06-SUB
11-213-100-101-06-000
11-213-100-101-06-SUB
11-214-100-101-06-000
11-214-100-106-06-000
11-215-100-101-06-000
11-215-100-101-06-SUB
11-215-100-106-06-000
11-215-100-106-06-SUB
11-219-100-101-06-000
11-230-100-101-06-000
11-230-100-101-06-SUB
11-240-100-101-06-000
11-401-100-100-06-DAV
11-800-330-100-06-000
20-223-100-101-06-PRE
20-223-100-106-06-PRE
20-223-200-105-06-PRE
20-223-200-200-00-PRE
20-231-100-100-06-DAV
20-231-100-100-06-HES
20-231-100-100-06-SHA
20-241-100-100-06-000
20-253-100-100-06-NP.

*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12114112
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12
*2PR264 12/14/12

Page 2 of 3
1217112 14:21

Check amount
$1,137,287.75

$1,137,287.75
$608.29
$24,928.48
$3,380.00
$3,551.03
$3,465.00
$103,993.66
$1,040.00
$2,097.59
$1,607.33
$4,261.49
$285.00
$2,844.77
$220.00
$1,624.40
$50,919.18
$700.00
$17,025.84
$315.73
$60.00
$9,830.55
$2,252.48
$1,077.48
$254.74
$2,850.18
$2,596.14
$1,099.41
$304.18
$1,877.75



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 3 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

12117112 14:21
Starting date 12/14/2012 Ending date 12/14/2012 Text 12/14/2012
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode

900629 H 12/14/12 PAY

Vendor name Check amount

PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,137,287.75
300000  07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,137,287.75
20-253-200-200-20-NP. *2PR264 12/14112 $143.65
Fund Totals

10 GENERAL FUND $99,032.48
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,015,968.71
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $22,286.56

Total for all checks listed $1,137,287.75

Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary Date



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 3

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 1212112 12:40

Starting date 12/21/2012 Ending date 12/21/2012 Text 12/21/2012

Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount

900630 H 12/21/12 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,135,867.37

300000 07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,135,867.37

10-133-X - - - *2PR266 12/21/12 $2,046.17
10-133-X - - - *2PR266 1212112 $26,747.29
10-134-X - - - *2PR266 1212112 $386.99
10-134-X - - - *2PR266 1272112 $5,058.69
10-135-X - - - *2PR266 12/21/12 $1,345.85
10-135-X - - - *2PR266 12/21/12 $102.96
10-141-X - - - *2PR266 12/21/12 $59,139.87
11-000-211-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $5,239.28
11-000-213-100-06-000 *2PR266 1212112 $12,687.49
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *2PR266 12/21/12 $400.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $25,114.17
11-000-217-100-06-000 *2PR266 1212112 $31,122.33
11-000-218-104-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $20,271.65
11-000-219-104-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $28,101.96
11-000-219-105-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $4,391.53
11-000-221-102-06-000 *2PR266 1212112 $4,834.65
11-000-221-104-06-000 *2PR266 12121112 $15,826.63
11-000-221-105-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $1,321.16
11-000-222-100-06-000 *2PR266 1212112 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *2PR266 12/21/12 $4,208.11
11-000-223-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $30.56
11-000-230-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $11,740.37
11-000-240-103-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $34,022.64
11-000-240-104-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $16,047.80
11-000-240-105-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $15,085.90
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *2PR266 12121112 $440.00
11-000-251-100-06-000 *2PR266 1212112 $11,352.61
11-000-252-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $9,163.69
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *2PR266 12/21/12 $10,107.93
11-000-261-100-06-OVR *2PR266 12/21/12 $111.96
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *2PR266 12/21/12 $37,103.78
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *2PR266 12/21/12 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *2PR266 12/21/12 $1,392.69
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *2PR266 1212112 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *2PR266 12/21/12 $225.00
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *2PR266 12/21/12 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *2PR266 12/121/12 $2,561.85
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *2PR266 1212112 $511.94
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *2PR266 12/21/12 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *2PR266 1212112 $16,560.09
11-000-291-290-00-000 *2PR266 12/121/12 $555.22
11-105-100-101-06-000 *2PR266 12/2112 $2,025.36
11-105-100-101-06-SUB *2PR266 12/21/12 $90.00
11-110-100-101-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $34,265.59
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *2PR266 12/121/12 $495.00
11-120-100-101-06-000 *2PR265 12/14/12 ($1,489.64)
11-120-100-101-06-000 *2PR266 12/21112 $228,790.53
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *2PR266 12/21/12 $5,715.28
11-130-100-101-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $160,111.31
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *2PR267 1212112 $95.00
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *2PR266 12/21/12 $3,510.00

11-150-100-101-06-000 *2PR266 12/21/12 $1,760.80 /in?



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 12/21/2012

Cknum Date

900630 H 12/21/12
300000

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 12/21/2012

Rec date Vcode

Text 12/21/2012

Vendor name

PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY

07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013

11-190-100-106-06-000
11-190-100-106-06-000
11-190-100-106-06-SUB
11-209-100-101-06-000
11-209-100-106-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-000
11-212-100-101-06-SUB
11-212-100-106-06-000
11-212-100-106-06-SUB
11-213-100-101-06-000
11-213-100-101-06-SUB
11-214-100-101-06-000
11-214-100-106-06-000
11-215-100-101-06-000
11-215-100-101-06-SUB
11-215-100-106-06-000
11-215-100-106-06-SUB
11-219-100-101-06-000
11-230-100-101-06-000
11-230-100-101-06-SUB
11-240-100-101-06-000
20-223-100-101-06-PRE
20-223-100-106-06-PRE
20-223-200-105-06-PRE
20-223-200-200-00-PRE
20-231-100-100-06-DAV
20-231-100-100-06-HES
20-231-100-100-06-SHA
20-241-100-100-06-000
20-253-100-100-06-NP.

*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR267 12121112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/2112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 1272112
*2PR266 1272112
*2PR266 12/2112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 1212112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 1212112
*2PR266 1272112
*2PR266 12721712
*2PR266 12121112
*2PR266 12/2112
*2PR266 12121112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 12721112
*2PR266 12/21/12
*2PR266 1212112

Page 2 of 3
12121112 12:40

Check amount
$1,135,867.37

$1,135,867.37
$15,223.72
($569.26)
$1,485.00
$2,016.00
$608.29
$24,928.48
$2,505.00
$3,551.03
$1,252.50
$103,993.66
$1,010.00
$2,097.59
$1,607.33
$4,261.49
$278.30
$2,844.77
$605.00
$4,005.20
$50,919.18
$520.00
$17,025.84
$9,830.55
$2,252.48
$1,077.48
$254.74
$2,850.18
$2,596.14
$1,099.41
$304.18
$1,877.75



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 3 of 3

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 12/21/12 12:40
Starting date 12/21/2012 Ending date 12/21/2012 Text 12/21/2012
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
900630 H 12/21/12 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,135,867.37
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,135,867.37
20-253-200-200-20-NP. *2PR266 12121112 $143.65
Fund Totals

10 GENERAL FUND $94,827.82

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,018,752.99

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $22,286.56

Total for all checks listed

Prepared and submitted by:

$1,135,867.37

Board Secretary

Date

/3/



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 12114112 13:52
Starting date 12/14/2012 Ending date 12/14/2012 Text 12/14/2012
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
022110 12/14/12 0449 COMCAST CABLE $505.52
300417 08/03/12 JULY HIGH SPEED INTERNET BILLI $505.52
11-190-100-500-07-TEC NOV/PART DEC 12/14/12 $505.52
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $505.52
Total for all checks listed $505.52
Prepared and submitted by: Wu&&% /'?1/ i %/ N
Board Secretary Date

S



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 12117112 10:14
Starting date 12/17/2012 Ending date 12/17/2012 Text 12/17/2012
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
990744 H 12/17M2 0037 WACHOVIA BANK $660,512.50
300129 07/02/12 DEBT SVC PAYMENTS 12-13 $660,512.50
40-701-510-834-00-000 wire 12/17 12/17/12 $50,512.50
40-701-510-910-00-000 wire 12/17 12/17/12 $610,000.00
990745 H 121712 0973 DEPOSITORY TRUST CO. $1,773,881.25
300128 07/02/12 DEBT SVC PAYMENTS 12-13 $1,773,881.25
40-701-510-834-00-000 wire 12/17 12/17/12 $128,881.25
40-701-510-910-00-000 wire 12/17 12/17/12 $1,645,000.00
Fund Totals
40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS $2,434,393.75
Total for all checks listed $2,434,393.75

Prepared and submitted by: W /J‘//J{Aa'

Board Secretary Date

A55



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Text 12/21/2012

Starting date 12/20/2012 Ending date 12/21/2012

Page 1 of 1
12/20/12 08:39

Check amount

Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name
990746 H 12/20/12 2536 HORIZON BCBSNJ $25.00
300401 07/25/12 SECTION 125 CAFETERIA PLAN $25.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 \ December wire 12120112 $25.00
990747 H 12/21/12 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $744.46
300085 07/02/12 WIRE FUNDS AGENCY DCRP $744.46
11-000-291-241-00-000 employer sh 12/21 12/21/12 $744.46
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $769.46
Total for all checks listed $769.46
Prepared and submitted by: W /ol./bl') // S
Date

Board Secretary



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 12/21/12 08:50
Starting date 12/20/2012 Ending date 12/20/2012 Text 12/20/2012
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
990748 H 12/20/12 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $260.60
300084 07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $260.60
11-000-291-241-00-000 Insurance 12/20 12/20/12 $260.60
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $260.60
Total for all checks listed $260.60
Prepared and submitted by: W /élj%\ ‘i a
Board Secretary Date

A4



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 01/03/13 09:35
Starting date 1/2/2013 Ending date 1/2/2013 Text 1/2/2013
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
990749 H 01/02/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $260.60
’ 300084 07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $260.60
11-000-291-241-00-000 . Insurance 1/2 . 01/02/13 $260.60
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $260.60
Total for all checks listed $260.60

Prepared and submitted by: %‘@Lﬁ i ' 3' I3

Board Secretary Date

/26



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 1/11/2013 Ending date 1/11/2013

Page 1 of 1
01/10/113 13:40

Cknum| Date | Rec datel Vcode | Vendor name |
990751 H 011113 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $713.86
300085 07/02/12 WIRE FUNDS AGENCY DCRP $713.86
11-000-291-241-00-000 employer sh 1/11 01/11/13 $713.86
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $713.86
Total for all checks listed $713.86
Prepared and submitted by: B@\N\'\J—W&M\/DLB } })\ )[ >
Date

Board Secretary

~ys



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 01/08/13 09:49
Starting date 1/14/2013 Ending date 1/14/2013 Text 1/14/2013
Cknum Date Rec date Vcode Vendor name Check amount
990750 H 01/14/13 0586 STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $562,078.86
300905 01/07/13 HEALTH BENEFITS JANUARY BILLIN $562,078.86
11-000-291-270-00-000 wire 01/14/13 $562,078.86
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $562,078.86
Total for all checks listed $562,078.86
Prepared and submitted by: B@L.W\ ,6;&\@ 1 , G ‘iB

Board Secretary

Date

wrd



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 1/15/2013 Ending date 1/15/2013

Page 1 of 2
01/15/13 09:06

Cknum| Date | Rec da;te? Vcode Vendor name f Check amount
990752 H 01/15/13 1915  CHASE BANKNYC $196,675.00
300125  07/02/12 DEBT SVC PAYMENTS 12-13 $196,675.00
40-701-510-834-00-000 1/15 wire 01/15/13 $196,675.00
990753 H 01/15/13 1915  CHASE BANK NYC $20,100.00
300126 07/02/12 DEBT SVC PAYMENTS 12-13 $20,100.00
40-701-510-834-00-000 wire 1/15 01/15/13 $20,100.00
990754 H 011513 1915  CHASE BANK NYC $12,403.13
300127  07/02/12 DEBT SVC PAYMENTS 12-13 $12,403.13
40-701-510-834-00-000 wire 1/15 01/15/13 $12,403.13

ST



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 1/15/2013 Ending date 1/15/2013

Page 2 of 2
01/15/13 09:06

Check amount|

Cknum} Date | Rec date§ Vcode Vendor name §
990755 H 01/15/113 0973 DEPOSITORY TRUST CO. $16,700.00
300135  07/02/12 DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 12-13 $16,700.00
40-701-510-834-00-000 wire 1/15 01/15/13 $16,700.00
Fund Totals
40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS $245,878.13
Total for all checks listed $245,878.13
Prepared and submitted by: M\r\/\m&v“ \\\\1 \‘ ?
Date

Board Secretary

SAD



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 1/22/2013 Ending date 1/22/2013

Page 1 of 13
0117113 11:18

Cknum| Date | Rec date| Vcode || Vendor name Check amount]
022136 01/22113 0789  ACP/LLC $950.00
308264  01/04/13 FUZZY FEET CHAIR GLIDES $950.00
11-000-262-610-09-MNT CHAIR GLIDES 01/22/13 $950.00
022137 01/22/13 0838  ACSSSD $4,471.36
300754  11/19/12 PERSONALAIDE TUITION/AGREEMEN $4,169.36
11-000-100-565-08-000 NOV. UZ 13-352 01/22/13 $4,169.36
300909  01/07/13 NOVEMBER CST RE-EVALUATION $302.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 13-00331 01/22/13 $302.00
022138 01/22113 2733  AMSAN - INTERLINE BRANDS $11,952.75
308224  12/04/12 DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $9,806.25
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 473821 01/22/13 $9,806.25
308255  01/02/13 DISTRICT RENOWN HAND TOWELS $2,146.50
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 279857536 01/22/13 $2,146.50
022139 01/22/13 0039 APPLE COMPUTER INC. $2,482.00
300831 12/07/12 ST VINCENT DEPAUL COMPUTERS $1,992.00
20-510-100-610-20-STV 4224076843 01/22/13 $1,992.00
300878  12/20/12 APPLE IPOD SHUFFLES $490.00
11-190-100-610-03-NHZ 4224050560 01/22/13 $490.00
022140 01/22/13 2914  APPLEINC, $349.00
300790  11/28/12 IPOD/GIFT CARDS AVA SUPPLIES $349.00
11-190-100-610-03-AVA 4219145316-42192798 01/22/13 $349.00
022141 01/22113 1807  ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC $49,305.24
300472  08/17/12 2012-2013 ELECTRIC BILLING $49,305.24
11-000-262-622-00-ELE NOV/DEC 01/22/13 $145.16
11-000-262-622-01-ELE NOV /DEC 01/22/13 $7,207.40
11-000-262-622-02-ELE NOV /DEC 01/22/13 $345.01
11-000-262-622-03-ELE NOV / DEC 01/22/13 $17,376.11
11-000-262-622-04-ELE NOV/DEC 01/22/13 $24,231.56
022142 01/22/13 0346  ATLANTIC COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS $682.29
300481 08/17/112 2012-2013 FUEL COSTS $682.29
11-000-262-610-00-VEH DECEMBER 01/22/13 $682.29
022143 01/22/113 9699  ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP $165.00
300918  01/08/13 DECEMBER NEW HIRE DRUG TESTING $165.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 7468 DECEMBER 01/22/13 $165.00
022144 01/22/13 8580 BACHARACH HEARING CENTER $500.00
300876  12/20/12 FM HEARING SYSTEM WARRANTY $500.00
11-000-217-600-08-000 WARRANTY 01/22/13 $500.00
022145 01/22/13 1324 BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $9,067.17
300471 08/17/12 SPECIAL ED TUITION 12-13 $9,067.17
11-000-100-566-08-000 JANUARY WS 01/22/13 $9,067.17
022146 01/22/13 0445 BC TECH $5,272.00
308284  01/16/13 DISTRICT SECURITY CAMERAS $5,272.00
11-000-261-610-09-SEC 403 01/22/13 $5,272.00
022147 01/22/13 1521 BEAUTIFUL RAGS $2,350.60
308200  11/15/12 DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $1,498.75
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 149161 01/22/13 $1,498.75

JAS



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 1/22/2013 Ending date 1/22/2013

Page 2 of 13
01/17/13 11:18

Cknum|  Date | Recdate| Vcode|  Vendorname Check amount]
022147 01/22/13 1521 BEAUTIFUL RAGS $2,350.60
308245  01/02/13 DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $851.85
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 149238 01/22/13 $851.85
022148 01/22/13 0483  BENEFIT ANALYSIS, INC. $676.00
300944  01/16/13 SEPT-NOV TERMINATIONS $676.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 B-11323 01/22/13 $676.00
022149 01/22/13 1532 BERARDIS, KEN $31.62
300879  12/20/12 DEC 17 MILEAGE REIMB $31.62
11-000-223-500-01-TRV DEC 17 MILEAGE 01/22/13 $31.62
022150 01/22/13 0722 BUREAU OF EDUCATION & RESEARCH $614.00
300746  11/14/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $389.00
11-000-223-500-03-TRV 4391847 01/22/13 $389.00
300747  11/14/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $225.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV 4394308 01/22/13 $225.00
022151 01/22/13 1273  CAPE MAY COUNTY SPECIAL SERV. $5,475.00
300375  07/20/12 12-13 ONE ON ONE AIDES/NON RES $5,475.00
11-000-100-565-08-000 DEC AIDE/JAN NONRI 01/22/13 $5,475.00
022152 01/22/13 9180 CAPSTONE PUBLISHERS $1,209.24
300814  12/06/12 ELABOOKS;JENNIFER FARRELL $1,209.24
11-190-100-610-04-LAL Cl10292476/5256 01/22/13 $1,209.24
022153 01/22/13 9124  CASCIO INTERSTATE MUSIC $608.82
300767  11/19/12 BASS DRUM STAND:ANDY SEIGEL $608.82
11-401-100-610-03-000 877986 01/22/13 $608.82
022154 01/22/13 1773 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $8,412.90
300737  11/07/12 PROMETHEAN BOARD SERVICES $6,024.15
11-000-252-600-07-TEC V371611/V559633V86¢ 01/22/13 $2,375.58
11-190-100-340-07-TEC V371611/VV559633V86¢ 01/22/13 $3,648.57
300771  11/19/12 PRINTERS;SCOTT SCOTT $2,388.75 -
11-190-100-610-07-TEC V110347 01/22/13 $2,032.55
20-244-200-600-05-000 V110347 01/22/13 $184.24
20-271-200-600-05-000 V110347 01/22/13 $171.96
022155 01/22/13 0585 CHADMOORE FORMAL WEAR $1,000.00
300353  07/19/12 SATIN CUMMERBUNDS CHORUS $1,000.00
11-401-100-610-03-000 10 01/22/13 $1,000.00
022156 01/22/13 0584  CMS3 BUILDING SOLUTIONS INC. $4,532.00
308012  08/10/12 CONTRACT-BUILDING CONTROLS $4,532.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV JANUARY 01/22/13 $1,721.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES JANUARY 01/22/13 $1,361.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA JANUARY 01/22/13 $1,450.00
022157 01/22/13 1634 CODY'S POWER EQUIPMENT CO. $33.37
308244  12/12/12 GROUNDS EQUIP. REPAIR PARTS $33.37
11-000-263-610-00-GND 29024 01/22/13 $33.37
022158 01/22/13 0489 COMCAST $7,402.24
300443  08/10/12 ETHERNET CONNECTION CHARGES $7,402.24
11-190-100-500-07-TEC DECEMBER 01/22/13 $7,402.24
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022159 01/22113 0449 COMCAST CABLE $281.98
300417  08/03/12 JULY HIGH SPEED INTERNET BILLI $281.98
11-190-100-500-07-TEC OCT/DEC 01/22/13 $37.18
11-190-100-500-07-TEC JAN PART 01/22/13 $244.80
022160 01/22/13 0060 CROWN TROPHY $50.00
300856  12/18/12 BOARD MEMBER PLAQUES $50.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 10433 01/22/13 $50.00
022161 01/22113 6923 D ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. $96.48
308234  12/11/12 DAVIES ROOF TOP EXHAUST FAN $96.48
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 16658 01/22/13 $96.48
022162 01/22113 0074 D.A.D. AND ASSOCIATES $1,025.00
308029  07/10/12 DISTRCT BOILER WTR TREATMENT $1,025.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 3rd gtr 01/22/13 $341.66
11-000-261-420-09-HES 3rd qtr 01/22/13 $341.67
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 3rd qtr 01/22/13 $341.67
022163 01/22/13 8672 DAVIS, BUCCO & ARDIZZI $2,251.60
300757  11/19/12 OCTOBER - JUNE PROF. SERVICES $2,251.60
11-000-230-331-00-SOL DEC 200147 01/22/13 $2,251.60
022164 01/22113 2458 ECCLES;JAMES $100.00
300945  01/16/13 BOYS BBALL OFFICIAL JAN 10 $50.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 110 VS. VENTNOR  01/22/13 $50.00
300954  01/17/13 BOYS BBALL OFFICIAL JAN 14 $50.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 1/14 VS. UPPER 01/22/13 $50.00
022165 01/22/13 8209 EDUCATIONAL CONSORTIUM FOR $5,000.00
300504  08/27/12 12-13 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $5,000.00
11-000-230-530-00-ERA 151-123402 01/22/13 $5,000.00
022166 01/22/113 9258 EFINGER SPORTING GOODS CO. $265.00
300717  10/25/12 SPORTS EQUIPMENT; TODD MOREY $265.00
11-402-100-610-03-000 436583 01/22/13 $265.00
022167 01/22/13 0682 ERCO $2,237.76
308279  01/14/13 DISTRICT CEILING TILES $2,237.76
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 83916 01/22/13 $745.92
11-000-261-610-09-HES 83916 01/22/13 $745.92
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 83916 01/22/13 $745.92
022168 01/22/13 0045 EVANGELIST,LYNN $40.30
300922  01/08/13 SEPT-DEC MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $40.30
11-000-218-500-03-TRV SEPT-DEC MILEAGE 01/22/13 $40.30
022169 01/22/13 0032 FAIRLITE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. INC. $2,324.62
308242 12/12/12 HESS & DAVIES ELECT. SUPPLIES $800.04
11-000-261-610-09-HES 338951900/339074100 01/22/13 $800.04
308243  12/12/12 DISTRICT ELECTRIC SUPPLIES $1,317.95
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 339137900 01/22/13 $439.32
11-000-261-610-09-HES 339137900 01/22/13 $439.32
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 339137900 01/22/13 $439.31
308265  01/04/13 DAVIES ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES $206.63
11-000-261-610-09-HES 339137902/339137901 01/22/13 $206.63
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022170  01/22113 2033  FISHER, VIRGINIA $72.23
300911  01/07/13 SEPT-DEC MILEAGE REIMB $72.23
11-000-219-592-08-TRV SEPT-DEC MILEAGE  01/22/13 $72.23
022171 01/22/13 0707  FRANCIS, AMELIA $78.50
300931  01/10/13 FINGERPRINTING REIMBURSEMENT $78.50
11-000-230-890-00-000 FINGERPRINT REIMB 01/22/13 $78.50
022172  01/22113 0720  FRAYTAK VEISZ HOPKINS DUTHIE, P.C. $11,170.00
300349  07/19/12 SHANER DOOR PROF SERVICES $295.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4240.09 FINAL 01/22/13 $295.00
300907  01/07/13 SHANER TOILET ARCHITECTS FEE $10,875.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4358.01 01/22/13 $10,875.00
022173  01/22113 2135  GALLOWAY NURSERY $212.92
308280  01/14/13 DIST. GROUNDS - ROOT MULCH $212.92
11-000-263-610-00-GND 26640 01/22/13 $212.92
022174  01/22113 6584 GAROFALO, REBECCA $46.19
300927  01/10/13 DEC 12 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $46.19
11-000-223-500-03-TRV DEC 12 MILEAGE 01/22/13 $46.19
022175  01/22113 01/22/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void $0.00
$0.00
- e $0.00
022176  01/2213 01/22/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void $0.00
$0.00
- .- - $0.00
022177  01/22113 0259 GEHRHSD $610,979.88
300670  10/12/12 2012-2013 SPORTS/ACTIVITY BUSE $235.14
11-000-270-512-03-CLS SEPT 01/22/13 $226.93
11-000-270-513-11-ADM SEPT 01/22/13 $8.21
300671  10/12/172 TRANSPORTATION ROUTES 12-13 $15,869.71
11-000-270-515-11-000 OCT/DEC 01/22/13 $15,315.30
11-000-270-515-11-ADM OCT/DEC 01/22/13 $554.41
300858  12/18/12 OCT/NOV STUDENT TRANSPORTATION $131,790.69
11-000-270-513-11-000 OCT/NOV TRANS 01/22/13 $53,020.80
11-000-270-513-11-ADM OCT/NOV TRANS 01/22/13 $1,919.35
11-000-270-515-11-000 OCT/NOV TRANS 01/22/13 $73,955.07
11-000-270-515-11-ADM OCT/NOV TRANS 01/22/13 $2,895.47
300889  01/03/13 FIRST STUDENT TRANSPORTATION $248,221.30
11-000-270-513-11-000 NOV/DEC TRANS 01/22/13 $224,553.60
11-000-270-513-11-ADM NOV/DEC TRANS 01/22/13 $8,128.84
11-000-270-515-11-000 NOV/DEC TRANS 01/22/13 $14,996.00
11-000-270-515-11-ADM NOV/DEC TRANS 01/22/13 $542.86
300890  01/03/13 HOMELESS NOV TRANSPORTATION $5,782.00
11-000-270-511-11-000 NOV HOMELESS 01/22/13 $5,580.00
11-000-270-512-11-ADM NOV HOMELESS 01/22/13 $202.00
300891  01/03/13 TRANSPORTATION SHEPPARD BUS $2,109.40
11-000-270-515-11-000 NOV CM11F 01/22/13 $2,035.71
11-000-270-515-11-ADM NOV CM11F 01/22/13 $73.69
300933  01/10/13 OCT CM12 TRANS. SHEPPARD BUS $54,940.15
11-000-270-513-11-000 OCT CM12 01/22/13 $53,020.80
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022177 01/22/13 - 0259 GEHRHSD $610,979.88
300933  01/10/13 OCT CM12 TRANS. SHEPPARD BUS $54,940.15
11-000-270-513-11-ADM OCT CM12 01/22/13 $1,919.35
300948  01/16/13 JULY ESY FIRST STUDENT $48,779.02
11-000-270-515-11-000 JULY ESY FIRST STUI 01/22/13 $47,074.91
11-000-270-515-11-ADM JULY ESY FIRST STUI 01/22/13 $1,704.11
300949  01/16/13 DEC SHEPPARD BUS SVCS $96,061.24
11-000-270-513-11-000 DEC SHEPPARD BUS 01/22/13 $53,020.80
11-000-270-513-11-ADM DEC SHEPPARD BUS 01/22/13 $1,919.35
11-000-270-515-11-000 DEC SHEPPARD BUS 01/22/13 $39,684.51
11-000-270-515-11-ADM ' DEC SHEPPARD BUS 01/22/13 $1,436.58
300950  01/16/13 DECEMBER HOMELESS PRIORITY $7,191.23
11-000-270-511-11-000 DEC HOMELESS 01/22/113 $6,940.00
11-000-270-512-11-ADM DEC HOMELESS 01/22/13 $251.23
022178 01/22/13 0675 GLOBAL COMPUTER $1,128.13
300792  11/28/12 DAVIES AVA EQUIPMENT $1,128.13
11-190-100-610-03-AVA J20102460103/101 01/22/13 $1,128.13
022179 01/22/13 0253 GLOUCESTER CNTY SPEC.SERVICES $233.24
300779  11/26/12 OUT OF COUNTY NON RESIDENT FEE $233.24
11-000-100-565-08-000 DEC D.M. 01/22/13 $233.24
022180 01/22113 0256  GOPHER SPORTS EQUIPMENT $541.81
300892  01/03/13 HESS RECESS EQUIPMENT $541.81
11-000-240-610-04-000 8590449 01/22/13 $541.81
022181 01/22113 1356 GRAINGER $212.45
308232  12/10/12 FOLDING SAFETY STEP STOOL $64.70
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 9016593635 01/22/13 $64.70
308263  01/04/13 DAVIES SHOP SUPPLIES $147.75
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 9032106107/90321061 01/22/13 $147.75
022182 01/22113 1699  GRECO- ESQUIRE;LOUIS J. $3,486.00
300436  08/09/12 LEGAL SERVICES 2012-2013 $3,486.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL DEC 10485 01/22/13 $3,486.00
022183 01/22/13 0267 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP FOOD SERVICE $622.50
300627  10/04/12 BOARD MEETING MEALS $140.00
11-000-230-630-00-000 FS 4030 01/22/13 $140.00
300895  01/04/13 VETERANS DAY MEALS $60.00
11-000-218-610-03-000 FS 4025 01/22/13 $60.00
300914  01/07/13 BEHAVIOR INCENTIVES $100.00
11-190-100-610-03-NHZ FS 4041 01/22/13 $100.00
300947  01/16/13 COFFEE CARTS;DAN CARTWRIGHT $105.00
11-000-240-610-01-000 FS 4039- FS 4040 01/22/13 $105.00
307018  01/04/13 DECEMBER FOOD LEADERSHIP ACADE $157.50
11-000-230-610-00-000 FS 4032 01/22/13 $157.50
307020  01/04/13 FOOD DEC CURRICULUM MEETINGS $60.00
11-000-221-610-05-000 FS 4031 01/22/13 $60.00
022184 01/22113 0268 HAMILTON TWP MUA $6,731.92
300439  08/09/12 2012-2013 WATER/SEWER BILLING $6,731.92
11-000-262-490-01-000 JANUARY 01/22/113 $703.85
11-000-262-490-02-000 JANUARY 01/22/13 $518.20
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022184 01/22113 0268 HAMILTON TWP MUA $6,731.92
300439  08/09/12 2012-2013 WATER/SEWER BILLING $6,731.92
11-000-262-490-03-000 JANUARY 01/22/13 $797.00
11-000-262-490-04-000 JANUARY 01/22/13 $4,712.87
022185 01/22113 5803 HEINEMANN $323.09
300838 12/10/12 BENCHMARKASSESSMENT FOLDERS $228.09
20-270-100-600-05-000 6149354 01/22/13 $221.34
20-271-100-600-05-000 6149354 01/22/13 $6.75
300867  12/18/12 GRAMMAR INSTRUCTION BOOK $42.00
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 6151386 01/22/13 $42.00
300868  12/18/12 GRAMMAR INSTRUCTION BOOK $53.00
11-180-100-610-04-LAL 6151402 01/22/13 $53.00
022186 01/22113 1015 HESS CORPORATION $29,792.24
300473  08/17/12 ENERGY/ELECTRIC 12-13 YEAR $3,508.00
11-000-262-622-01-ELE DECEMBER SHANER 01/22/13 $3,336.65
11-000-262-622-02-ELE DECEMBER DUBERSt 01/22/13 $171.35
300917  01/08/13 ENERGY/ELECTRIC NOV/DEC $26,284.24
11-000-262-622-00-ELE ES12693093 01/22/13 $13.13
11-000-262-622-03-ELE ES12693093 01/22/13 $10,995.89
11-000-262-622-04-ELE ES12693093 01/22/13 $15,275.22
022187 01/22/13 0708 HILLYARD INC. $24,815.63
308124  09/14/12 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $17,865.73
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 600402537-539 01/22/13 $17,865.73
308215  12/03/12 DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $6,870.30
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 60505246/600505245 01/22/13 $6,870.30
308261 01/03/13 DISTRICT VACUUM BAGS $79.60
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 6005634587 01/22113 $79.60
022188 01/22M13 1462 HOME DEPOT $897.18
308220 12/04/12 DAVIES MAINT. SUPPLIES-REPAIRS $301.52
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 6035322501175149 01/22113 $301.52
308249  01/02/13 HESS GRNDS MAINT. SUPPLIES $446.55
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 01/22/13 $446.55
308258  01/02/13 HESS POOL HVAC SUPPLIES $149.11
11-000-261-610-09-HES 1152736 01/22/13 $149.11
022189 01/22/13 0084 HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD $26,349.17
300845  12/12/12 DENTAL JANUARY BILLING $26,349.17
11-000-291-270-00-000 042696255 JAN 01/22/13 $26,349.17
022190 01/22/13 1033 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN $559.19
300806 11/30/12 SHANER BILINGUAL BOOKS $559.19
20-244-100-600-05-000 949030886 01/22113 $559.19
022191 01/22/13 0314 IMLAY, COREY $27.28
300916  01/08/13 DEC 2012 MILEAGE REIMB $27.28
11-000-262-590-10-TRV DEC MILEAGE 01/22/113 $27.28
022192 01/22113 5398  JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $1,415.17
308251 12/18/12 DAVIE RTU'S 2ND FLOOR PARTS $132.94
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 328851 01/22/13 $132.94

S



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 1/22/2013 Ending date 1/22/2013

Page 7 of 13
01/17/13 11:18

Cknum ~ Date | Rec date[ Vcode [ Vendorname Check amountl
022192 01/22/13 5398 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $1,415.17
308259  01/02/13 SHANER HVAC SUPPLIES $874.75
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 229103/329351 01/22/13 $874.75
308282  01/15/13 DISTRICT HVAC REFRIGERANT $407.48
11-000-261-610-09-HES 329380 01/22/13 $271.66
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 329380 01/22/13 $135.82
022193 01/22/13 0027  KNEBLES AUTO SERVICE STATION $35.02
308277  01/10/13 COURIER VAN OIL CHANGE $35.02
11-000-262-420-00-VEH 38001 01/22/13 $35.02
022194 01/22113 8107  KRATOS MID-ATLANTIC $872.44
308252  01/02/13 PVC SECURITY BADGE SUPPLIES $388.98
11-000-261-610-09-SEC OTCINV2818 01/22/13 $388.98
308253  01/02/13 DAVIES PULL STATION INSTALL $275.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 27493 01/22/13 $275.00
308278  01/14/13 DAVIES FIRE ALARM PULL STATION $208.46
11-000-261-610-09-DAV otcinv2798 01/22/13 $208.46
022195 01/22/13 0046 LAMANTEER;MELANIE E. $8.37
300942  01/15/13 JAN 7 MILEAGE REIMB $8.37
11-000-240-500-03-TRV JAN 7 MILEAGE 01/22/13 $8.37
022196 01/22/13 1503 LAMEY;JOHN $50.00
300963  01/17/13 BOYS BBALL OFFICIAL JAN 14 $50.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 1/14 VS. UPPER 01/22/113 $50.00
022197 01/22113 6676 LEVY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY $18,532.00
300403  07/25/12 DOOR REPLACEMENT SHANER $18,5632.00
30-000-404-450-00-SDR PAY # 4 FINAL 01/22/13 $18,532.00
022198 01/22/13 0561  LINKIT - ADVANCED ASSESSMENT SYSTEMS INC $1,500.00
300781  11/26/12 SIS GENESIS INTEGRATION $1,500.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 20114163 01/22/13 $1,500.00
022199 01/22113 0284  MAIN LINE COMMERCIAL POOLS, INC. $425.00
308001  07/01/12 HESS POOL WATER MGMT PROGRAM $425.00
11-000-262-420-00-POL JANUARY 01/22/13 $425.00
022200 01/22/13 0961 MAINLAND REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL $173.00
300847  12/12/12 ACADEMIC TEAM REGISTRATION FEE $125.00
11-401-100-890-03-000 THINK DAY 01/22/13 $125.00
300849 12/12/12  THINK DAY PIZZA FEE $48.00
11-000-218-610-03-000 THINK DAY PIZZA 01/22/13 $48.00
022201 01/22113 0239 MANALANG, MARIAELENA $29.76
300854 12/18/12 DECEMBER 10 MILEAGE REIMB $29.76
11-000-230-590-00-TRV DEC 10 MILEAGE 01/22/13 $29.76
022202 01/22113 0374 MARLEE CONTRACTORS LLC $8,433.31
308256 12/20/12  DAVIES HVAC REPAIR OF RTU#3 $460.34
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 59815 01/22/13 $460.34
308273  01/10/13 HESS HVAC POOL LOCKER ROOM $3,939.64
11-000-261-420-09-HES 59983 01/22/13 $3,939.64
308274  01/10/13 DAVIES BOILER -HVAC REPAIR $407.63
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 59975 01/22/13 $407.63
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022202 01/22/13 0374 MARLEE CONTRACTORS LLC $8,433.31
308283  01/15/13 DAVIES HVAC REPAIR SERVICES $3,625.70
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 60083/60087 01/22/13 $3,625.70
022203 01/22/13 0375 MARQUEZ PIANOS $270.00
300829  12/06/12 HESS PIANO TUNINGS $270.00
11-190-100-340-04-000 3319 01/22/13 $270.00
022204 01/22/113 0558 MARTINS;GLENN $106.64
300877  12/20/12 OCTOBER- DEC MILEAGE REIMB $106.64
11-000-219-592-08-TRV OCT - DEC MILEAGE 01/22/13 $106.64
022205 01/22/113 132 MAYS LANDING AUTO PARTS $92.00
308230  12/06/12 DISTRICT AUTO SUPPLIES $92.00
11-000-263-610-00-GND 216347 01/22/13 $92.00
022206 01/22113 0763 MICRON CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP $34.19
300802  11/28/12 MEMORY UPGRADE CAMERA PC $34.19
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 248634132 01/22/13 $34.19
022207 01/22/113 0592 MUSIC TIME, INC. $680.72
300768  11/19/12 MUSIC INSTRUCTIONAL BOOKS $680.72
11-401-100-610-03-000 74891-74966 01/22/13 $680.72
022208 01/22/13 0688 NORTHFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION $225.00
300859  12/18/12 TOURNAMENT ADMISSION FEE $225.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 TOURNAMENT FEE  01/15/13 $225.00
022209 01/22/13 1910 OCEANSIDE CHARTER SCHOOL $6,706.00
300083  07/02/12 CHARTER SCHOOL TUITION $6,706.00
10-000-100-56x-00-000 JANUARY 01/15/13 $6,706.00
022210 01/22/13 0527 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY / KEEP BOOKS $220.00
307017  12/20/12 ESL BOOKS;JESSICA FERRESE $220.00
20-244-100-600-05-000 KB32930 01/22/13 $220.00
022211 01/22/13 1416 ORCHARD HYDRAULIC INC $45.35
308257  01/02/13 DAVIES PLUMBING HVAC REPAIR $45.35
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 84506 01/22/13 $45.35
022212 01/22/13 1368 PETER LUMBER CO. $432.70
308271 01/09/13 HESS BUILDING CONST. SUPPLIES $432.70
11-000-263-610-00-GND 1301-090888 01/22/13 $432.70
022213 01/22/13 3877 PHOENIX BUSINESS FORMS INC. $48.00
300951 01/17/13 BUSINESS CARDS M. STECHER $48.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 ‘ 9099 01/22/13 $48.00
022214 01/22/13 0490 PINELAND LEARNING CENTER, INC $26,145.72
300393  07/23/12 2012-2013 TUITION CONTRACTS $8,473.15
11-000-100-566-08-000 JANIL/ SA 01/15/13 $8,473.15
300479  08/17/12 12-13 SEPT-JUNE TUITION $9,683.60
11-000-100-566-08-000 JAN EA/YR 01/15/13 $9,683.60
300828  12/06/12 12-13 TUITION CONTRACT $7,988.97
11-000-100-566-08-000 DEC/JAN DB 01/15/13 $7,988.97
022215 01/22/13 0493 PITNEY BOWES INC. $1,182.00
300377  07/2012 POSTAGE METER RENTAL 12-13 $1,182.00
11-000-230-590-00-RNT 3RD QUARTER 01/22/13 $1,182.00
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Check Journal Page 9 of 13
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Starting date 1/22/2013 Ending date 1/22/2013

Cknum Date jRéc'datelj Vcode I . Vendor name | Check amountl
022216 01/22113 0858 PORRECA, CHERYL $32.92
300857  12/18/12 DECEMBER 10 MILEAGE REIMB $32.92
11-000-251-592-00-TRV DEC 10 MILEAGE 01/15/13 $32.92
022217 01/22/13 0472  PREFERRED HHC & NURSE SVCS INC. $4,095.00
300421  08/03/12 2012-2013 NURSING SERVICES $4,095.00
11-000-217-300-08-000 DEC 3-DEC 20 01/156/13 $4,095.00
022218 01/22/13 2040 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL CONSULTANTS INC. $395.00
300812  12/05/12 PECS BASIC TRAINING REGISTRATI $395.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 72189 01/15/13 $395.00
022219 01/22113 1427  QC LABORATORIES $73.50
308267  01/07/13 HESS POOL TESTING $73.50
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 1481319 01/22/13 $73.50
022220 01/22/113 5489  RENZULLI, THOMAS $300.00
300903  01/07/13 RENEWAL ELECTRICAL LICENSE REI $300.00
11-000-262-890-09-MNT NJ LICENSE REIMB  01/15/13 $300.00
022221 01/22113 01/22/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void $0.00
$0.00
- - - - $0.00
022222 01/22/13 0998  RICOH USA, INC. $8,282.60
300299  07/16/12 12-13 ANNUAL COPIER LEASES $6,222.60
11-000-211-500-00-LSE DEC/JAN 01/22/13 $350.40
11-000-219-592-08-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $173.95
11-000-230-590-00-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $388.75
11-000-240-500-01-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $296.00
11-000-240-500-04-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $888.00
11-000-240-610-04-000 JAN XTRA 01/22/13 $52.85
11-190-100-500-01-RNT DEC JAN 01/22/13 $1,266.54
11-190-100-500-03-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $608.04
11-190-100-500-04-RNT JANUARY 01/22/13 $1,378.08
11-190-100-610-03-000 JAN XTRA 01/22/13 $819.99
300444  08/10/12 NEW COPIER LEASES 12-13 $2,060.00
11-000-219-592-08-RNT DECEMBER 01/15/13 $618.00
11-000-240-500-03-RNT DECEMBER 01/15/13 $824.00
11-190-100-500-03-RNT DECEMBER 01/15/13 $618.00
022223 01/22/13 1035 ROBERT BROOKE AND ASSOCIATES $190.00
308231  12/07/12 DAVIES DOOR HARDWARE $190.00
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 408226 01/15/13 $190.00
022224 01/22/113 0699  ROBERTS OXYGEN $184.42
308275  01/03/13 HESS POOL OXYGEN SERVICE $184.42
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 136698/K24681 01/22/13 $184.42
022225 01/22/13 0219  ROWAN UNIVERSITY $149.00
300743  11/14/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $149.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV 13-01275 01/15/13 $149.00
022226 01/22/13 0703  SACCHINELLI, JOHN $67.50
300919  01/08/13 FINGERPRINTING REIMBURSEMENT $67.50
11-000-230-890-00-000 FINGERPRINT REIMB 01/15/13 $67.50
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Check amountl

022227 01/22113 1M1 SCHOLASTIC EDUCATION EAST REGION

300449  08/10/12 READ 180 BOOK/CLASS SUPPORT
20-234-100-600-05-DAV 5275471/5305513 01/15/13
20-234-200-300-05-DAV 5275471/5305513 01/15/M13

300520  08/29/12 READ 180 LICENSES AND SUPPORT
11-190-100-610-03-LAL 5392286/5385007 01/15/13
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 5392286/5385007 01/15/13

022228 01/22/13 0096 SCHOLASTIC INC.

300913  01/07/13 MAGAZINES FOR DAVIES SCHOOL
11-000-218-610-03-000 M5046373 01/15/13

022229 01/22113 1638  SCHOOL SPECIALTY
300827  12/06/12 CENTRAL SUPPLY NOT ON BID

11-190-100-610-00-GEN 208109673191 01/15/13
022230 01/22/13 0426 SCHOOLDUDE.COM
308250 12/18/12 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP SERVICE FEE.
11-000-262-420-09-MNT R-26290 01/15/13
022231 01/22/13 0357  SCIENCEKIT

300816  12/06/12 HESS SCIENCE SUPPLIES
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 3992-743-00/01/02 01/15/13

022232 01/22/13 1650  SEIGEL, ANDREW

300937  01/14/13 FESTIVAL REG. REIMBURSEMENT
11-401-100-890-03-000 FESTIVAL REIMB 01/15/13

022233 01/22/13 0710 SHEPPARD BUS SERVICE

300956  01/17/13 SEAT BELTS/HARNESSES
11-000-270-600-11-000 SHEP56002 01/22/13

022234 01/22/13 1674  SIMPLEX GRINNELL
308098  08/29/12 HESS FIRE PUMP REPAIRS

11-000-261-420-09-HES 68457672 01/15113
022235 01/22/13 3884  SJTP TECHNOLOGY CENTER
300780  11/26/12 2 YEAR WILD CART CERTIFICATE
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 13-2245 01/15/13
022236 01/22113 3649 SMITH SYSTEM MFG.
300741 11/13/12 READ 180 CLASS FURNITURE
20-234-100-600-05-DAV 261955 01/15/13
022237 01/22/113 0709  SMITH, DANIEL

300952  01/17/13 DEC 10-13 MILEAGE REIMB
11-000-251-592-00-TRV DEC 10-13 MILEAGE 01/22/13

022238 01/22/13 0594  SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY
300413  07/25/12 2012-2013 GAS BILLING FOR DIST

11-000-262-621-01-GAS DECEMBER 01/15/13

11-000-262-621-03-GAS DECEMBER 01/15/13

11-000-262-621-04-GAS DECEMBER 01/156/13
022239 01/22/13 2058 SPRINT NEXTEL

300562  09/17/12 SEPTEMBER-JUNE NEXTEL BILLING
11-000-230-530-00-NEX DECEMBER 01/15/13

$51,461.68

$6,786.68
$489.75
$6,296.93

$44,675.00
$31,000.00
$13,675.00

$292.44
$292.44
$292.44
$1,399.75
$1,399.75
$1,399.75
$200.00
$200.00
$200.00
$716.95
$716.95
$716.95
$475.00
$475.00
$475.00
$110.91
$110.91
$110.91
$2,640.00
$2,640.00
$2,640.00
$383.00
$383.00
$383.00
$4,365.34
$4,365.34
$4,365.34
$31.31
$31.31
$31.31
$13,169.68
$13,169.68
$3,135.95

$4,472.47
$5,561.26

$2,144.90

$2,144.90
$2,144.90
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Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode [, Vendor name | Check amount‘
022240 01/22113 0629 SRIAND ETTC $13,365.00
307022  01/10/13 ONSITE MATH COACH MENTORING $13,365.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 OCT/NOV/DEC 01/22/13 $13,365.00
022241 01/22/13 2759 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $276.44
300852  12/13/12 FAX FOR BOARD OFFICE $276.44
11-000-251-600-00-000 3188058753 01/15/13 $276.44
022242 01/22/13 1298 STEPS TO LITERACY $9,825.59
300815  12/06/12 ELABOOKS;JENNIFER FARRELL $4,376.34
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 143609 01/15/13 $4,376.34
300869  12/18/12 BOOK SACKS;JENNIFER FARRELL $162.00
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 143711 01/15/13 $162.00
300881  12/20/12 NONFICTION TEXTS GRADE 5 $5,287.25
20-231-100-600-05-HES 143761 01/22/13 $5,287.25
022243 01/22/13 0604 TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND $3,145.12
300904  01/07/13 DELAYED PENSION ENROLLMENT $3,145.12
11-000-291-241-00-000 115076 01/22/13 $3,145.12
022244 01/22/13 1341 THE BOOKSOURCE $1,889.56
300795  11/28/12 HESS LANG ARTS BOOKS $110.88
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 199031 01/22113 $110.88
300805  11/30/12 SHANER BILINGUAL BOOKS $266.60
: 20-244-100-600-05-000 198527 01/22/13 $266.60
300865  12/18/12 MYSTERY BOOK CLUB SETS $1,512.08
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 199985 01/22/13 $1,5612.08
022245 01/22/113 0636 TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON $1,577.00
300374  07/20/112 WASTE HAULING 12-13 YEAR $1,5677.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS JANUARY 13-0007 01/22113 $1,577.00
022246 01/22113 0063 TOZOUR ENERGY SYSTEM $546.00
308248  12/17/12 DAVIES HVAC REPAIR - A106 ‘ $546.00
11-000-261-610-09-DAV M248132 01/22/13 $546.00
022247 01/22113 6157 TRAINER, ANDREA $8,750.00
300415  07/25/12 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $8,750.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 FINAL PAYMENT 01/22/13 $8,750.00
022248 01/22113 0757 TRANE U.S. INC. $2,655.00
308276  01/10/13 DAVIES UNIT COMPRESSOR REPLAC. $2,655.00
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 31424172 01/22/13 $1,000.00
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 31424172 01/22/13 $1,655.00
022249 01/22/13 0644 TREGO;MS. THELMA $66.34
300908  01/07/13 SEPT-DEC MILEAGE REIMB' $66.34
11-000-219-592-08-TRV SEPT-DEC MILEAGE 01/22/13 $66.34
022250 01/22/113 2666 TRI COUNTY TERMITE & PEST CONT $56.25
308014  07/05/12 DISTRICT PEST CONTROL CONTRACT $56.25
11-000-262-420-10-CUS DECEMBER 01/22/13 $56.25
022251 01/22113 0650 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC. $2,657.19
308208 11/21/12  DISTRICT FILTER ORDER $2,657.19
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 36850910-00 01/22/13 $885.73
11-000-261-610-09-HES 36850910-00 01/22/13 $885.73
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022251 01/22/13 0650  UNITED REFRIGERATION INC. $2,657.19
308208  11/21/12 DISTRICT FILTER ORDER $2,657.19
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 36850910-00 01/22/13 $885.73
022252 01/22/13 0842  VASSALLO, VINCE $50.00
300946  01/16/13 BOYS BBALL OFFICIAL JAN 10 $50.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 1/14 VS. VENTNOR  01/22/13 $50.00
022253 01/22/13 6876  VERIZON WIRELESS $520.52
300512  08/28/12 WIRELESS INTERNET 12-13 IPAD2 $520.52
11-000-230-530-00-TLP NOV 6826019442 01/22/13 $200.20
11-000-230-5630-01-TLP NOV 6826019442 01/22/13 $40.04
11-000-230-530-03-TLP NOV 6826019442 01/22/13 $160.16
11-000-230-530-04-TLP NOV 6826019442 01/22/13 $120.12
022254 01/22/13 0658  VISION SERVICE PLAN $4,243.99
300402  07/25/12 AUGUST - JUNE VISION BILLING $4,243.99
11-000-291-270-00-000 JANUARY 042371450C 01/22/13 $4,243.99
022255 01/22/113 9739  W.B. MASON CO. INC. $3,166.91
300576  09/24/12 CUSTOM SECURITY ENVELOPES $1,480.80
11-000-251-600-00-000 109071379 01/22/13 $1,480.80
300773  11/26/12 CENTRAL SUPPLY CHART TABLETS $474.60
11-000-219-610-08-GEN 108861994 01/22/13 $260.33
11-212-100-610-08-GEN 108861994 01/22/13 $144.56
11-215-100-610-08-GEN 108861994 01/22/13 $69.71
300826  12/06/12 CENTRAL SUPPLY ITEMS PER BID $1,178.64
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 108835602 01/22/13 $1,178.64
300855  12/18/12 PAYROLL OFFICE SUPPLIES $32.87
11-000-251-600-00-000 109052593 01/22/13 $32.87
022256 01/22113 2284  WEIGHTS AND MEASURES FUND $25.00
300928  01/10/13 DAVIES SCALE REGISTRATION $25.00
11-000-213-340-03-000 04-049362-13 01/22/13 $25.00
022257 01/22/13 6636  WILBOOKS.ORG $435.60
300807  11/30/12 SHANER BILINGUAL BOOKS $435.60
20-244-100-600-05-000 29714 01/22/13 $435.60
022258 01/22113 8341 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES $87.00
300067  07/02/12 XEROX QUARTERLY MAINT AGREEMEN $87.00
11-000-222-320-04-000 2ND QTR 01/22/13 $87.00
022259 01/22/13 2494  XTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC $4,859.85
300440  08/09/12 LONG DISTANCE PHONE 12-13 BILL $4,859.85
11-000-230-5630-00-TLP DECEMBER 01/22/13 $578.69
11-000-230-530-01-TLP DECEMBER 01/22/13 $1,162.01
11-000-230-530-03-TLP DECEMBER 01/22/13 $1,858.59
11-000-230-530-04-TLP DECEMBER 01/22/13 $1,260.56
022260 01/22/13 1834  YALE SCHOOL ATLANTIC, INC. $18,338.67
300529  09/04/12 12-13 SEPT-JUNE TUITION $18,338.67
20-251-100-500-08-000 JAN CH/ZH/TT 01/22/13 $18,338.67
022261 01/22/113 0690  YALE SCHOOL EAST, INC. $10,788.54
300378  07/20/12 TUITION 2012-2013;KARA SPRIGG $5,394.27
11-000-100-566-08-000 JAN KH 01/22/13 $5,394.27
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022261 01/22/13 0690 YALE SCHOOL EAST, INC. $10,788.54
300623 10/04/12 2012-2013 TUITION CONTRACT $5,394.27
11-000-100-566-08-000 JAN JB 01/22/13 $5,394.27
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $6,706.00
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,031,570.13
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $38,835.62
30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS $18,532.00

Total for all checks listed

Prepared and submitted by:

$1,095,643.75

Board Secretary

Date
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KIDS CORNER

BILLS LIST
DECEMBER 2012
Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
1512 Kelly Petrucci $ 94.76 Supplies
1513{Sam’s $ 131.74 Supplies
WIRES |{Hamilton Township Board of Ed 15,864.65 Salaries
TOTAL 16,091.15
*previously skipped
Recapitulation:
Salaries 15,864.65
Snacks -
Refund -
Misc. -
Supplies 226.50
TOTAL 16,091.15
Difference -

/557



COMMUNITY EDUCATION

BILLS LIST
DECEMBER 2012
Check # Vendor Amount Exp. Category
2423|Kate Evans $ 300.00 Instructor
2424 |Rick Sturgis $ 350.00 Instructor
WIRE|Hamilton Township BOE $ 3,231.31 Salaries
$ 3,881.31
Recapitulation:
Instruction $ 650.00
Salaries $ 3,231.31
Supplies $ -
Other $ -
$ 3,881.31

*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED



CAMP BLUE STAR
BILLS LIST
DECEMBER 2012

Check# |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
*1897|Amazon $ 973,59 Supplies
WIRE[Hamilton Township BOE $ - Salaries
WIRE|Community Education $ - Transfer Between Accts.

TOTAL 973.59
Recapitulation:
Instruction $ -
Salaries $ -
Supplies $ 973.59
Other $ -
$ 973.59
*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED
*CORRECTION

274
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X-C-15

5/8/12

CAPE MAY COUNTY SCHOOLS FOR SPECIAL SERVICES
Ocean Academy e Cape May County High School ® Cape Educational COMPACT

ITINERANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated the 1% day of July 2012, between the Cape May County Spécial
Services School District, hereinafter referred to as CMCSSSD, and the Board of Education
of the Hamilton Twp. School District, hereinafter

referred to as Participating District.

WITNESSETH: The CMCSSSD agrees to serve as the Local Education Agency for
the Provision of Itinerant Services. The Participating District agrees
to abide by the terms and conditions as described hereinafter.

FIRST: The term of this agreement shall be for the period of July 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013.
SECOND: - A. CMCSSSD agrees to recruit, interview and employ therapists,

counselors and professionals needed to provide itinerant services.
B. Professionals will be assigned and evaluated by the CMCSSSD.
THIRD: The Participating District agrees to abide by the following:

A. Make payment for services to CMCSSSD on a prompt and
timely basis. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the billing date
will be assessed a 1% finance charge. If the District so desires a daily
rate of compensation may be provided.

B. In addition to direct student contact time, Districts shall be billed
for time spent in preparation, scheduling students, consultation
with teachers, documentation, therapy notes, report writing and
phone calls related to student services.

C. Submit necessary information on pupils requiring services on a timely
basis, using established forms and timelines for these purposes.

D. A minimum of one hour shall be charged to districts who require
direct services for less than that time, per location.
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E. Name CMCSSSD as an additional insured in all liability policies
held by the Participating District and provide evidence of said insurance.

FOURTH: A. Charges to the Participating District shall be based on the following rates:

Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy/
Speech

Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy/
Speech Evaluation
Learning Evaluation
Psychological Evaluation
Sociai History
Conferences:

IEP Conference

Identification Conference

Eligibility Conference

Behavior Intervention Planning Conference

Annual Review Conference

Transition Planning Conference
Child Study Team Case Management

Scheduling

Case Review

IEP Development
Teacher
Social Skills Teacher
Vocational Education Services

Reading Specialist/Tutor

Tutoring (substitute certificate)
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One-to-One Nurse
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)

$60 per 30 minute session
$75 per 45 minute session
$90 per 1 hour session

$315

$315
$315
$315

$85 per participant/per hour

$60 per hour

$35 per 30 minute session
$70 per hour
$70 per hour
$70 per hour

$30 per hour

$180 per day*
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of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless same is in writing and
executed by the parties hereto with the same formalities attending to the
within Agreement and provides a recital of the specific intention to amend.

F. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between and among
the parties hereto and all prior agreements, understandings and covenants
are hereby terminated.

TENTH: The CMCSSSD will maintain in force, insurance against liability for injury
or death of any person growing out of the performance of its professional
duties. Such liability insurance coverage will be for not less than $1,000,000.00
for each occurrence. Evidence of such insurance will be made available to
‘the District by CMCSSSD.

This coverage only applies to services provided by salaried staff members.
Independent service providers shall maintain in force professional, automobile
and workmen’s compensation insurance in compliance with established
CMCSSSD requirements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this agreement have hereunto set their signatures, the day and
year first above written.

DTS, , O Bfatith

CMCSSSD Business Administrator CMCSSSD Board President
Date: Date:

Participating District Participating District

Business Administrator . Board President
Date: Date:

S/



Memorandum

To: Dr. Michelle Cappelluti, Superintendent of Schools
CC: Dan Smith, Business Administrator

From: Marylynn Stecher, Supervisor of Special Education
Date:  1/17/2013

Re: Paraprofessional for ACSSSD

Student #: 12-13-01; 12-13-06

Date of Birth

Classification: Multiply Handicapped

Grade: 6

School: Atlantic County Special Services School District

Cost: $21,505.12 (839,500/year prorated for 98 days at $219.44/day)

Dates: January 23, 2013 to June 25, 2013

Motion to Approve a Shared Paraprofessional for ACSSSD

Rationale:

A shared paraprofessional is warranted for the safety and support of two of our students who attend
Atlantic County Special Services School District. These students are Multiply Disabled. Both
students have cerebral palsy, seizure disorders, and other significant medical issues. One of the
students has had 2 falls already this school year, one of which required a hospital visit.
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Hamilton Township District Substitutes
Board Approvals
2012-2013 School Year

January 22, 2013

Staci Zitomer sub/teacher

Lubana Rashid sub/para/sec

Vicenzia Lewis sub/para/sec

Lynne Puggi sub/para/sec/food/cust
Susan Petti sub/para/sec

Emily Little sub/teacher

Jessica Mallon sub/nurse

$90/day
S55/day
$55/day
$55/day $10/hr
$55/day
$90/day
$100/day
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